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Please find enclosed herewith tile subject Determination of the Authority alongwith Annexures 

(total 77 pages). 

2. The Determination of the Authority, is hereby intimated to the Federal Government for filing 
of uniform tariff application in terms of section 31 of the Regulation of Generation, Transmision and 
Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997. The instant determination of the Authority along-with order 

part and Annexures, be also notified in terms of Section 31 of the Regulation of Generation, Transmission 
and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997, while notiing the uniform tariff application decision of 

the Authority. 
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(3 en ap 
The summation of the capacity cost in respect of all CpGencos for a bffling period 
minus the amount of liquidated damages received during the months 

ADB Asian Development Bank 

AMI Advance Metering Infrastructure 

AMR Automatic Meter Reading 

BoD Board of Director 

BTS Base Transceiver Station 

CAPM Capital Asset Pricing Model 

CDP Common Delivery Point 

COSS Cost of Service Study 

CPPA (G) Central Power Purchasing Agency Guarantee Limited 

CTBCM Competitive Trading Bilateral Contract Market 

CWIP Closing Work in Progress 

DIII' Distribution Company Integrated Investment Plan 

DISCO Distribution Company 

DM Distribution Margin 

DOP Distribution of Power 

ELR Energy Loss Reduction 

ERC Energy Regulatory Commission 

ERP Enterprise resource planning 

FCA Fuel Charges Adjustment 

FY Financial Year 

GIS Geographical Information System 

GOP Government of' Pakistan 

GWh Giga Watt Hours 

HEIU Hand Held Unit 

HT/LT High Tension/Low Tension 

HSD High Speed Diesel 

IGTDP Integrated Generation Transmission and Distribution Plan 

IESCO Islainabad Electric Supply Company Limited 

KIBOR Karachi Inter Bank Offer Rates 

KSE Karachi Stock Exchange 

KV Kilo Volt 

kW Kilo Watt 

kWh Kilo Watt Hour 

LPC Late Payment Charges 

MDI Maximum Demand Indicator 

MMBTU One million British Thermal Units 

MoWP Ministry of Water and Power 

MVA Mega Volt Amp 
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MW Mega Watt 

NEPRA National Electric Power Regulatory Authority 

NOC Network Operation Centre 

NTDC National Transmission & Despatch Company 

O&M Operation and Maintenance 

OGRA Oil and Gas Regulatory Authority 

PEPCO Pakistan Electric Power Company 

MEPCO Multan Electric Power Company Limited 

PDEIP Power Distribution Enhancement Investment Program 

PDP Power Distribution Program 

PPA Power Purchase Agreement 

PPAA Power Procurement Agency Agreement 

PPP Power Purchase Price 

PYA Prior Year Adjustment 

R&M Repair and Maintenance 

RAB Regulatory Asset Base 

RE Rural Electrification 

RFO Residual Fuel Oil 

RING Re-gasified Liquefied Natural Gas 

RoE Return onEquity 

RORB Return on Rate Base 

ROR Rate of Return 

SBP State Bank of Pakistan 

SOT Schedule of Tariff 

STG Secondary Transmission Grid 

SYT Single Year Tariff 

T&D Transmission and Distribution 

TFC Term Finance Certificate 

TOU Time of Use 

TOR Term of Reference 

TPM Transfer Price Mechanism 

USCF The fixed charge part of the Use of System Charges in Rs./kW/Moñth 

UOSC Use of System Charges 

WACC Weighted average cost of capital 

WAPDA Water and Power Development Authority 

XWDISCO Ex-WAPDA Distribution Company 
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DETERMINATION OF THE AUTHORITY IN THE MATtER OF Pfln'ION FILED BY 
MULTANm.FCTRICpowER COMPANY LIMiTED (MEPCO) FOR D1cihRMINAT1ON 

OF TARIFF UNDER MIT REGIME FOR THE PY 2025-26 TO FY 2029-30 

CASE NO. NEPRAJ TRF-625/MEPCO-Supply/2025 

PETITIONER 

MEPCO Headquarters, Khanewal Road, Multan. 

INTERVENER 
NIL 

COMMENTATOR 
NIL 

REPRESENTATION 

Chief Executive Officer along-with its Technical & Financial Team 
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1. Bacicground  

1.1. The Authority awarded a Multi-Year Tariff (MYT) to Multan Electric Power Company 
(MEPCO), for a period of five years commencing from lit  July 2021 till 30th June 2025. Upon 
expiry of the said MYT on 30.06.2025, MEPCO (hereinafter also called as "the Petitioner"), 

being a Distribution Licensee as well as Supplier of Last Resort, ified separate tariff petitions 
for the determination of its Distribution and Supply Tariff under the MIT Regime for 
another period of five years i.e. from Fl 2025-26 to Fl 2029-30, in terms of Rule 3 (1) of 
Tariff Standards & Procedure Rules-1998 (hereinafter referred as "Rules"). 

1.2. MEPCO was required to file its new MYT petitions ibr the Distribution and Supply 
functions by January 2025, in line with the NEPRA Guidelines for determination of 
Consumer End tariff (Methodology and Process) 2015, after incorporating therein, the 

approved level of investments and target of T&D losses. However, the petitions were ified 

with considerable delay, and were based on the requested numbers of Investment and T&1) 
losses. MEPCO also requested the grant of interim tariff for the Fl 2025-26, in order to 
allow for timely rebasing of consumer-end tariff effective July 1, 2025, as considerable time 
would be required to finalize the MYT petitions. The Authority acceded to the request of 
MEPCO and granted an "Interim tariff, vide decision dated 23.06.2025 for FY 2025-26, 
subject to adjustment and! or refund, on the basis of the final determination of the Authority 
in the matter bf MYT petitions of the Petitioner. 

1.3. The Petitioner, inter alia, requested the following margin for its Supply of power function 

for the five years control period; 

Power Purchase Price B.. Mb 549,383 548,810 550,210 552,578 _55,611 
E,igrgy Charges Its. lAIn 178.893 178.706 179.158 179.923 180,907 
Cnpicitv Charges ha. MIs, 342.676 342.319 343.195 344.677 346.572 
Us, of System Clorgas Its. MIn 27.676 27.647 27.718 27.839 27,992 

$Markct Operator Fee Its. Mlii 138 138 139 139 140 

Distribution Business Coit Its. Mb 92.488 81.869 94.150 112.936 112.7 70 

5uuoW Busiae,s Cost 
Pay & albowancca B. Mlii 1,403 1.616 1.873 2.183 2,568 
Post-retiromeac Benefics Its. lAIn 1.848 1.936 2.150 2.813 2.148 
Ftápair isal Maintenance Re. Mlii 50 56 62 69 76 
Tnvehlinp espouses Re. Mm 247 300 359 433 527 
Vehicle espouses Re. Mlii 45 50 58 70 84 
Other cepesse Ba. Mlii 4,063 4.516 5.010 5.560 6.170 

Total O&M Costs Ba. MIss 7,656 8,474 9512 11,128 11,573 
Depreciaebn Ba. lAIn 
RensenonRate II,,, Re, Mlii 
Grocs Margin Rs..Mla 7.656 8,474 9,512 11,128 11,573 

Net Margin Its. Mm 7,656 8,474 9,512 11,128 11,573 
Prior Year Adjustnsent Its. lAin 38.959 8.648 
Total Revenue Requirement Re. Mm 688,486 647,801 653.872 676.642 679,954 
Proleceed Sites G\VIs 17,184 17.333 17.491 17,658 17.834 
Requested Tariff Ba/kWh 40.07 37.37 37.38 38.32 38.13 

2. Proceedings  

2.1. 'In terms of Rule 4 of the Rules, the petition was admitted by the Authority. Since the impact 

of any such costs claimed in the petition has to be made part of the consumer end tariff, 
therefore, the Authority, in order to provide au opportunity of hearing to all the concerned 
parties and to meet the ends of natural justice, decided to conduct a hearing in the matter. 

2.2. The hearing in the matter was scheduled on November 04, 2025, for which notice of 
admission ! hearing along-with the title and brief desription of the petition was2ublished 
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in the newspapers on 25.10.2025, and also uploaded on NEPRA website; Individual notices 
were also issued to stakeholders/ interested parties. 

3. Issues of Hearing 

3.1. For the purpose of the hearing, and based on the pleadings, following issues were framed for 
consideration during the hearing and for presenting written as well as oral evidence and 
arguments; 

i. Whether the requested/projected Power Purchases Price (Energy & Cost) for the FY 
2025-26 is justified? 

Whether the requested/projected O&M cost (including new/replacement hiring) is 
justified and what are the basis for such projections? 

iii. WhethEr there should be any bifurcation of O&M on the basis of controllable and 
uncontrollable costs? 

iv. Whether the requested/projected amount under heads of Other Income and PYAis 
justified? 

v. Whether the requested PYA is justified? 

vi. What will be adjustment mechanism for future indexation of different components of 
revenue requirement during the IvIYT? Whether there should any efficiency factor QC 
Factor) and Z-Factor? 

vii. Whether there should be any fixed charges on Units exported by net metering users 
to the extent of Transmission and Distribution charges or otherwise? 

viii. Whether the recovery target and provision for bad debt as provided in petition is 
justified? 

ix. Whether the existing fixed charges applicable to different consumer categories needs 
to be revised and requires any changes in mechanism for charging of such charges 
based on Actual MDI or Sanction Load or otherwise? Whether there should any Fixed 
Charges on consumer's categories who are currently not paying any fixed charges? 

x. Whether the Schedule of tariff be designed on cost-of-service basis or otherwise? 

xi. Whethel- there will be any claw back mechanism or not? 

i. Whether the concerns raised by the intervener/ commentator if any are justified? 

ii. Any other issue that may come up during or after the hearing? 

4. Filing Of Objections/ Comments  

4.1. Comments/replies and filing of Intervention Request (IR), if ahy, were invited from the 
interested person/ party within 7 days of the publication of the notice of admission in terms 
of Rule 6, 7 and S of the Rules; In response no intervention request! comments were 
received 
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4.2. During the hearing, the Petitioner was represented by its Chief Executive Officer along-
with its technical and financial teams. 

4.3. On the basis of pleadings, evidence/record produced and arguments raised during the 
hearing, the issue-wise findings of the Authority are given as under; 

5. Whether the requested/projected Power Purchases Price (Energy & Cost)for the FY 2025- 
26 is justified? 

5.1. The Petitioner, in its petition submitted that Power Market Survey (PMS) projects a modest 
YoY growth in energy sales and demand; however, actual data fbr base year FY 2023-24 and 
current year FY 2024-25 reflects a decline. It was submitted that IV1EPCO PMS forecast 
2024-34 is based on a CAGR of 0.99% (for ten years) while NTDC IGCEP 2024-34 is based 
on a Compound annual growth rate (CAGR) of 2.8%. MEPCO's monthly demand (MW) for 
FY 2024-25 up to March 2025 remained lower than that of the previous year, FY 2023-24, 
reflecting an average decline of 5%. A decline of 6.2% in progressive sales of MEPCO up to 
March 2025 compared to that of FY 2023-24 is observed. This decline is largely attributable 
to rapid solarization through distributed solar generation (DG), whereby consumers 
increasingly rely on self-generation, resulting in reduced MEPCO's grid-based sales and 
shifting peak demand to evening hours. While forecasts assumed growth based on expected 
policy developments such as reduced regulated tariffs, integration of CPPs with grid, and 
changes in net metering arrangements, which were anticipated to encourage self-
consumption rather surplus energy exports to grid. As a result of above factors, recent data 
&hows a slight recovery in sales (0.7%) and demand (8%) in March 2025, suggesting a 
potential upward trend as consumers move toward self-consumption rather than exporting 
electricity to MEPCO network. 

projected Increase inNo of Co,mrnrs 
Consumer 

2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29 2029-30 
Category 

Residential 553311 591,346 631,995 675,439 721,869 
Commercial 27,624 28,744 29,909 31,122 32,384 
Induscr'ial 1,428 1,461 1,494 1,527 1,563 
Bulk supply 34 37 39 42 45 
Agriculture 7,IOg 7,549 8,017 8,514 9,042 
Others - 145 155 166 177 190 

Total 589,650 629,291 671,620 716,822 765,092 

Projected Load of New Consumers 
Consumer 

2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29 2029-30 
Category 

Residential 1149.13 1245.51 1350.06 1463.47 1586.52 
Commercial 117.16 125.09 133.56 142.6 152,26 
Industrial 92.5 99.34 98.26 101.27 104.38 
Bulk supply. 9.34 9.8 10.28 10.79 11.31 
Agriculture 132.44 141.34 150.85 160.99 171.82 
Othets 0.83 0.86 0.9 0.93 0.97 

Total 1,501 1,618 1,744 1,880 2.027 

7IPage 



Deternthzatlon aitheAuthorityin the matter ofMYJ'Fetition 
ofM1fPCO [or Supply Thriffunder the MYJ'Reglme 

  

Demand Growth Projectior 
Peak Peak 

Energy 
Demand Demand 

£.L. 
Sal 11-ICV 132-ICY 

(GWh) (G.lt) (MW) (MW) 
2025-26 17,184 0.85 4,292 4,336 
2026-27 17,333 0.86 4,336 4,380 
2027-28 17,491 0.92 4,378 4,422 
2028-29 17,658 0.95 4,423 4,467 
2029-30 17,834 1 4,466 4,511 

Power Purchase Price (PPP) Break-up (Rs. In Million) 
Description 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29 2029-30 

Energy Transfer Charge 178,893 178,706 179,158 179,923 180,907 
Capacity Transfer Charge 342,676 342,319 343,195 344,677 346,572 
Use of System Charges (UoSC) 27,676 27,647 27,718 27,839 27,992 
Market Operator Fee (MoP) 138 138 139 139 140 
Power Purchase Price 549,383 548,811 550,211 552,578 555,611 

5.2. The Petitioner during the hearing reiterated its earlier submissions. 

5.3. The Authority noted that PPP is the major component of consumer-end tariff, which 
accounts for over 85% of total consumer-end tariff The Authority has determined the 
power purchases (GWhs) along-with its cost for each of the DISCOs through a separate 
decision, therefore, for the purpose of instant decision, the power purchases (GWhs) of the 
Petitioner as per the separate PPP decision, have been taken into account. 

6. Whether the requested MYT for a control period of five years is justified? 

6.1. The Petitioner submitted that the petition has been filed in accordance with the Rule 3(1) 
of Part II and Rule 4(7) of the Rules 1998 and NEPRA Perfonnance Standards (Distribution) 
Rules 2005. As per Rule 17 (3) (1) of the Rules, tariff should allow the licensee the recovery 
of any and all costs prudently incurred to meet the demonstrated needs of their consumers. 
The Petitioner also submitted that it has ified its investment Plan and assessment of T&D 
losses for a period of five years, which are presently under deliberation before the Authority. 

6.2. The Authority observed the Petitioner has requested for a five years tariff control period, in 
line with its five years investment plan. The Authority further noted that the approval of 
the investment plan and assessment of T&D losses of the Petitioner for five a year period is 
at an advanced stage, therefore, to align the investment requirements of the Petitioner, with 
its tariff determination, which is a tool to incur and recover the allowed amount of 
investments, the Authority has decided to approve the tariff request of the Petitioner under 
the IvIYT tariff regime for a cntro1 period of five year i.e. from FY 2025-26 tifi FY 2029-30. 
The terms and conditions, given by the Authority, in the Distribution and SoLR license, as 
modified from time tp time, of the Petitioner would be applicable during the MYI' control 
period. 

7. Whether the requested/projected O&M cost (including new/replacement hiring) is justified 
and what are the basis for such projections? 

8. Whether there should be any bifurcation of O&M on the basis of controllable and 
uncontrollable costs? 

vr 
NEPRA 
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8.1. The Petitioner submitted the following projections along-with justification for each head as 
under; 

Operating & Maintenance Cost B eak-Up Re. in Millions) 
Description 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29 2029-30 

Pay & Allowances 20,899 24,077 27,902 32,516 38,256 
Post-Retirement Benefits 27.536 28,845 32,026 41.901 31,999 
Repair & Maintenance 2,387 2.651 2.944 3.270 3,632 
Travelling Expenses 1,689 2,053 2,454 2,961 3.605 
Transportation 1,116 3,239 1.453 1,728 2,078 
Other Operating Expenses 1,875 2.084 2,313 2.567 2,848 

Total 55.501 60.949 69,093 84,943 82,418 

1' Increase in Pay and Allowances is attributable, inter alia to annual increment, impact of 
promotions/up-gradations and expected annual increase/revise pay scales by the GoP during 
MYI' control period. 

Plan for Additional axing: 

v' MEPCO reported a staff shortfall of approximately 44.40% as of June-2024 with a working 
strength of 14,246 ethployees against a sanctioned strength of 25,656 in different cadres. The 
following manpower statistics as of June-2024 highlights the shortage of staff in the 
company: 

Manpower Statisti s (As of June-2024) 

Sr. No. Categories 
Sanctioned 
strength 

Working 
Strength 

vacant 

1 
2 

Officers 
Officials 

- 763 
24,883 

514 
13,732 

249 
11,151 

Total 25,646 14,246 11,400 

Nate: 2959 employees have been engaged through Outsourcing/Third Party Hiring. 

ProposedHiring/New-Induction: 

/ MEPO hereby proposes induction of employees against critical vacant positions as per 
approved yard stick as Well as hiring against creation of new offices/formations as tabulated 
below: - - 

Proposed Hiring/New Induction 

flescrThtion 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29 2029-30 
No. of Employees 1,821 986 885 969 1,035 

Projected Annual Cost (MIL Re.) 1,315 1,293 1,718 2,262 2,987 

Plan for Replacement Hiring: 

/ ln order to reduce the acute shortage of manpower to meet the technical and operational 
targets, it has been proposed that 1,134 vacancies are to be ifiled by the Company during FY 
2025-'26. This recruitment will mcrease the first year O&M Cost by Rs.835 million. The 
proposed recruitment will take p ace in following cadres: 
Replacement Ilirleig 

BPs FT 2025-26 fl 2026-27 fl 2027-28 PT 2028-29 7? 2029-30 
BPSlteS 474 70 60 70 50 

BPS7 115 35 25 30 23 
5059 205 110 80 1W 75 
fl11 102 70 50 60 40 
150514 77 56 43 .37 39 
00515 105 57 59 33 42 
00517 37 26 31 23 26 
130518 8 - - - - 
lll'519 6 - - - - 
00520 5 - - - - - 
Tetal 1.134 424 348 355 297 
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2(88.09 2.512 931 2,413 3.035 (403) 
2(89-50 2,674 5.759 4.433 3.490 1943) 
2010-11 - 3487 2.039 5,696 0l4 (1482) 
2011-12 4,467 2327 6,994 4616 
2012.13 5.399 2.688 8.087 5.405 (2,612) 
2013-li 5575 2,Q93 8488 6322 (2,346) 
2014-15 8.630 3,81-i 12.444 6449 (5.795) 

Total 32,946 16,749 49495 33,531 (16,164) - 
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Plan for Hiring Against Creation of New Offices/Formations: 

V MEPCO has planned for hiring of manpower during MIT control period against Creation 
of Proposed New Offices/Formations as tabulated below: 

New induction against Creation of New Office, 
DescrIption 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29 2029-30 

No. OfEmplovees 606 562 537 6)1 738 
Pro(ected Annual Cost CMII. Es.) 480 944 8,403 1946 2.698 

8.2. Further, 81 pending cases under in-service death quota have also been included in the 
proposed hiring / induction. 

Pay & Allowances and Employee Benefits: 

V The Pay & Allowances for F' 2025-26 have been estimated to be Rs. 22,301 Million, out of 
which Rs. 20,899 (M) & Rs. 1,403 (M) have been projected for Wire Business & Power 
Supply Business respectively. Pay & Allowances and Employee Benefits including 
Retirement Benefits constitute a major portion of the Company's O&M expenses. 

Pay & Allowance and Employee Benefits 

Description 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29 2029-30 

Salaries, Wages & Benefits 22,301 25,693 29,775 34,698 40,824 

Proj.cost-wire Business (Mil. 
20,899 24,077 27,902 32,516 38,256 

Ba.) 
Proj.cost-5upp1y Business 

1.403 1,616 1,873 2,183 2,568 
(MI!. Es.) 

Staff Retirement Benefits: 

I The Petitioner submitted that MEPCO provides various employee benefit schemes, 
including a Pension Scheme, Free Electricity Scheme, Free Medical Facility Scheme and 
Encashment of Accumulated Compensated Absences. 

V Obligations under such schemes are assessed annually by a qualified Actuarial Consultant 
using the Projected Unit Credit Actuarial Cost Method. Re-measurement of net defined 
benefit liability is recognized through Other Comprehensive Income (OCI). 

V Provisions for Post-Retirement Benefits (PRB) are recognized in line with the requirements 
of L4.S-19 based on third party Actuarial valuations conducted by Independent Actuaries, 
which required IV1EPCO to maintain fimded Pension Trust Fund at par with total PRB 
liabifity. However, MEPCO could not maintain Pension Fund in accordance with PRB 
Liability due to the reasons that NEPRA allowed Pith only to the extent of actual payments 
rather than on a provision basis. The petitioner submitted that during FY 2009-09 to FY 
2014-15,.NEPRA allowed Pay & Allowances inclusive of Post-Retirement Benefits meaning 
thereby separate amount of PRB was not determined by the Authority. The detail of Pay & 
Allowance (including PRB) determined by NEPRA & actual Pay & Allowances / PRB 
Provision is given below 

Pax&Aiow,ncrs/PRBAcusai&DcumthS byNEPRA (Ra lnMlllto) 
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v' The comparison of P313 allowed by NEPRA & Actual P313 Provision recorded during FY 
2015-16 to FY 2019-20 is as under: 

PER Allowed by NEI'RA & Actual PRE Provision (Ba In Million) 

F.Y. 
PilE Determined by 

NEPEA 
Actual PBS 

Provision 
Less Determined 

2015-16 2,134 7,327 (5,193) 
2016-17 2,461 4.930 (2.469) 

2017-18 2,707 6,550 (3843) 
2018-19 4232 5,679 (4,447) 

2019-20 4.656 12,233 (7,577) 

Total 16,190 39,719 (23,529) 

/ The Petitioner further highlighted that due to Re-measurement of P313 Liability, MEPCO 
charged P313 through Other Comprehensive Income (OCI) as required under IFRS-19, 
Detail thereof of is as under: 

Table 6.12: Pith charged to ocr 
F.Y. Pith Charged to OCt PX. PEE Charged to OCt 

2008-09 3,301 2014-15 1,160 
2009-10 5.732 2015-16 8,044 
2010-il 9.052 2016-17 11,466 
2011-12 - 2017-18 10,915 
2012-13 3,081 2018-19 4,593 
2013-14 1,735 2019-20 (5,674) 

Total (53,410) 

/ The petitioner submitted that the foregoing explanation demonstrates that MEPO was not 
provided any cushion by the Regulator to finance its Pension Fund at parwith P313 Liabffity. 
In these circumstances, the Company was able to manage to credit an amount of Rs. 2,341 
million to the ME'CO Employees Pension Fund up to June, 2020. 

/ MEPCO submitted its Multi-Year Tariff (MYF) Petition thr Tariff Control Period FY 2020-
21 to FY 2024-25. The Authority, for the first time, allowed Pith Provision to MEPCO on 
the basis of latest available Audited Financial Statements, however with a gap of 02-years 
i.e. provision for PRB allowed for FY 2024-25 on the basis of Audited Financial Statements 
for FY 2022-23. Resi1tantly MEPCO obligation under PRB have increased by Rs. 83,337 (M) 
i.e. Rs. 80,583 (M) as on June-2020 to Rs. 163,920 (M) on June-2024. The detail of P313 
Allowed, Actual Expenditure and the amount transferred to Pension Fund is as under: 

PBS kiIowS, Aaooi BXI,esdILUIO & lhasInd to Feed (Ba In Million) 

Ft Atonal PBS 
pzovisloo&oa PBS Eanbntd .Amul PBS 

PaId 
Asootncrraasrtzrs 

to Paislon FInd 
2020-21 33263 8277 5204 790 
2021-fl 26276 9.765 5.793 3.065 - - - 
2022-79 38.711 10.604 8.027 3,114 
2022-24 37,611 10,106 8,027 5.227 

2024-21 (Dec 2024) 30.438 38328 5293 6.067 
Tool 147.199 57.6 33.256 17.263 

Note: MYT waseffective from July-2022 & Profit/mark-np impact also incorporated. 
/ Accordingly, the e Pension Fund stood at to Rs. 19,604 miffion as of Dec. 2024, whereas the 

PRB Liability recorded in the Balance Sheet as of 3P' Dec. 2024 is Rs. 167,930 million 
reflecting a funding gap between P33 Liabilities and the assets of the pension fund. 

Potential Option for Determination of P33 Provision: 

/ MEPCO current P313 obligation stands at Rs. 163,920 (lvi) as on June-2024, and the Company 
is unable to cater this obligation through separate fund due to insufficient cash fib s. On 
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this basis, the petitioner requested that the Authority may consider allowing PRB 
Provision1  inclusive of re-measurement of net defined benefit liability recognized through 
OCI, on the basis of projected amount calculated by the Third Party (Actuarial Consultant) 
for respective year. 

/ Keeping in view the above, Provision for Post-Retirement Benefits including measurement 
recognized through OCI, has been projected on the basis of Actuarial Valuation Report for 
MYT control period FY 2025-26 to FY 2029-30 as detailed hereunder: 

Post-Retirement Benefits Break-Up (PXR Million) 

2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29 2029-30 Total 

Pension 24,863 25,791 28.529 38,592 27,494 145.269 
Medical 1.651 j 1.787 2,015 2,141 2.241 9835 
Free Electricity 1,648 1.824 2.034 2,215 2.428 10,149 
Leave encaslsment 1,223 1,380 1.598 1.765 1,983 7.949 

Total 29.384 30,781 34.176 44,714 34,147 173,202 
cost-wIre BusIness 27,536 28,845 32,026 41,901 31,999 162,307 
Cost-5upplyBoisiness 1,848 1,936 2.150 2,813 2.148 10.895 

/ NEPRA is requested to allow the amount of retirement benefits for the tariff control period 
subject to adjustment on actual basis. 

Other Operating Expenses: 

/ AllOther o&M Expenses have been projected © CPI-X during the entire MYT Control 
Period. 

/ The Petitioner during the hearing presented following request; 

oe'crtptosn 
It 2015-26 It 2025-26 It 2015-26 It 1015-17 It 2027-20 It 102149 It 2019-30 

Incoto Tiolif PIO)atd 700(0.044 Pn),ctod Proectth Projected 

XCU&& Mäeenit lOOP) 2.261 2,307 0,14 2.450 2.916 3.270 3.631 
9lOs&9tab0aotrslS0l') - 00 0 56 62 69 76 
Tot.IB.p.Iz & M.Inoosnc. 2261 2427 0.14 2,707 3.006 3,339 3.705 
Tnot0z Eo,oa (flop) 54(6 3609 0.1 1093 7454 1061 2405 
Trsvo0z txptho. (Sop) 231 217 0.01 300 359 131 517 
ToialTrovellbg Zstao, '1,700 1936 0,10 2,353 1013. 3,304 4131 
Tn,9lO56t900D769,, (flOP) 714 1,116 0.04 1.239 5.413 1,231 1.070 
Tosmotitiostiq'coo(SOP) - . 45 0 50 50 70 64' 
Total Tt'tspotlatlsnzapone 754 1161 0.07 1,209 1511 1,700 2,161 
ldoc 0000 E'7c69 (flOP) 1.091 9076 0.11 2.004 2,392 2567 2049 
StOc flub tz'ola (SOP) 2.123 4063 0.31 1596 1010 5160 6070 
Total MOo.. 0030 Exposes 3,323 5,939 0.35 6.600 7.313 5,127 9.019 
0656 Cat tout topsayeCao 
(OO'P) 5.573 7,061 0.40 0.017 9.161 10.526 13.161 
003! Oat 0,xl. £oplo, Cat 
SOP) 3360 1.105 026 4.932 5.409 6,133 6.017 
Total 0612 Cost EreL Eploy,e 
Coot 4 137 II 473 0.67 12,949 54 655 16,655 19,021 
Sepsis & M.booioetce(DOP) 3.262 2,307 0.04 3.651 3914 3,170 3.631 
5.7166 561&66031906 (SOP) . 50 0 56 62 6) 76 
Totalaepole & Molotoonee 2,162 2427 0.14 2,707 3,036 3,319 3,701 
T,,vo1100 tape's. (flop) ' 0106 5609 0.1 2393 2456 2%' 3605 
Ttswlsou tape's. (Sop) 332 317 000 300 159 133 527 
Tnts0Tav,lllog E0p.000 1,7(0 1.936 0.11 2.253 2.111 3.3)4 4.132 
Tnroçcmtko'Espa,e (floP) 734 1110 0,06 1.23) 0.153 1,730 2.075 
Tos,opotntko E,paoe (SOP) - 45 0 50 59 70 01 
TctalT,osspoet.16o0 Expeoso -714 1161 0.07 1,25) 1,511 0,7)0 1,162 
306e. 000rEspaoa loop) 1.091 1076 0,11 2.004 2,353 2567 2019 
3106.0356 tspnoat (SOP) 2232- 4043 0,14 - 4516 SOlO 3540 6070 
Total Mist. O&$& Eapem.. 3,323 5 029 0.35 6 600 7323 1,127 9 019 
o&MCatE,ct E$oyesCao 
LOOP) 5,573 7.050 0,40 0,017 9161 90326 13.161 
0056 Coit Earl Enpto5ss Cat 
(901') - - 

- 
- 2560 4,105 020 4,922 5.40) 6.932 6.057 

Tot,l 0035 CooS SauL Eoaployec 
Cost - 0.317 11.473 0.67 11,94) 14,631 36.634 19,021 
Tot0104ss! O3ttj000) 41i3?9 10.171 2.02 53290 60227 73,945 70,323 
Total 0030 Oat SOP) - 00.570 12,373 0.70 11.740 1653) -19.045 99,633 

G.ToSM 0631 Coot 51,907 63 044 3.6 60.131 76,007 93,10) 91 006 

V While justifying its - request MEPCO submitted during the hearing following basis for 
projections of different components of margin for distribution and supply functions; 

Salaries & Wages: Annual Increas.e © 5% has been projected on account of mmual 

- increment, promotion & up-gradation; Adhoc Relief @ 20% projected for FY 2025-26 

& © 15% for each subsequent year of MYT control period. - -
- 

C' 
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• Post Retirement Benefits: PRB Provision has been incorporated on the basis of 

Actuarial Valuation Report as per Projected Unit Credit (PUC) Method prescribed 

under IAS-19. 

• With respect to Repair & Maintenance, Travelling Expense, Transportation Expense, 

Other 0 & M Expenses, the Petitioner submitted that these O&M costs have been 

projected based on the CPI which has been assumed at par with projected KIBOR i.e. 

@ 12.06% for FY 2025-26 & © 11.06% for FY 2026-27 through PY 2029-30. 

• MEPCO also submitted analysis regarding Pol prices and requested that Vehicle 

rurining expense be linked with change in fuel prices instead of CPI. 

Ade1ng'órMEl'co.Transporcteet 
gclng 01 VehIcles I No. of Vehicles Percenla_ 

50.Yoars & above Old 250 22% 
20.30 Yearn Old 393 35% 
.11.20 Yearn Old 220 21% 
0.10 Year Old 251 22% 

Total 1 123 100% 

AnaQSls otPOLRates & TrnspdditIon Expense Allowed by NEPRA 

POLKslcsJL,n02020 
POL flalos .Jui*.2025 
900810 fl RaIn M.ottl 

IaacaSe ii tales (%J 

He. 100.19 Pea leller 
Re. 258. 16 Par UI ci 
}{s.15&c0PcrL,llci 

lr,rnpcclsJioo ecasoMaried hi 2020 
Tronspoclalice EapwnoMe.ed hi 2025 
iaacaao kiM,00nl 
larnease (%) 

Isocase Roissed a pot rtalelsscgoase 

V The Petftibner submitted that 0&M Cost has been biThrcated into Controllable and Un-
Controllable components. 

Un-Controllable Components:  

V The Un-Controllable portion comprises Salaries & Wages of the employees and Staff 
Retirement Benefits. MEPCO has adopted National Pa)? Scales for regular employees along 
with Staff Retirement Benefits of the Federal Government. 

V The Petitioner submitted that it has introduced lump sum packages for new inductions and 
its increase is subject to CPI, which will be a pass-through cost. 

V R&M mainly comprises maintenance of Distribution Network which is quite deteriorated, 
therefore the same is considered as un-controllable cost. The controllable aspect can rise 
when DISCO has been able to fully perform preventive ivaintenance. 

V The transport fleet of MEPCO consists of old vehicles with high maintenance cost and low 
mileage per litter. The rates of POL are also regulated by the Govt. Accordingly vehicle cost 
to be considered under the un-controllable component. The POL rates are also not 
controllable. 

13 P a g e 

4Su' 



Determination ofthe Authority in the matter ofMYTPetition 
OYMEPCO for Supply Tariffunder the lvrFTRegime 

  

Controllable Compnents: 

I Costs other than Pay & Allowances, Retirement Benefits, R&M and Transportation (Maint.) 
shall be subject to indexation with CPI every year plus cost associated with Z-factor, if any, 
to be added as pass-through. 

8.3. The Authority observed that in terms of Section 31(3) of NEPRA Act, following general 
guidelines shall be applicable to the Authority in the determination, modification or revision 
of rates, charges and terms and conditions for provision of electric power services; 

I "(a) tariffi should aLlowlice.nsees the recovery ofany and all costprudeiztly incurred 

to meet the dem onstrated needs oftheir customers muff" 

/ (b) tariffi should gen eraily be calculated by in cluding a depredation charge and a rate 

ofreturn on the capital in vestment of each licensee commensurate to that earned by 

otherinvestnients ofcomparable risk; 

I (c) tath5& should aliowlicensees a rate ofreturn which promotes continued reasonable 
in vestment in equom eat and facilities for improved and adentsen±e; 

I (d) tarilik should include a mechanism to allow licensees a benefit from andpenalties 

for failure to achieve the efficiencies in the cost ofproviding the service and the 

quality ofservice;" 

8.4. Further, as per 'the NEPRA determination of Consumer-end-Tariff (Methodology & 
Process) Guidelines, 2015, the Authority shall choose a base year fbr the purpqse of 
determining the affected company's revenue requirement under the multi-yeqr tariff regime 
or annual tariff regime. "Base Year" has been defined as the year on which the annual or 
multiyear tariff projection is being made, which may be a historical financial year, for which 
the actual results/audited accounts are available. It may be a combination of actual results 
and projected results for the same financial year or it may be a pure projectipn of a future 
financial year. 

8.5. Flere it is also pertinent to mention that s per the approved tariff methodology the Power 
Purchase Price is the only uncontrollable cost which is allowed a pass-through item. The 
other remaining costs are to be treated as controllable costs. 

8.6. Considering the fact that the MIT has been filed for a period of five years i.e. from FY 2025-
26 to F? 2029-30, and the cost for the F? 2025-26 i.e. test year, is being assessed as reference 
cost during the MYl' control period, the Authority has decided t consider the costs as per 
the Audited! provisional accounts of the Petitioner for the FY 2024-25 as base year. 

8.7. The Authority considers that for projections or assessment of OPEX costs, the , two 
commonly used approaches are the Ex-Ante approach and the Ex-Post approach. In a regime 
where the allowed OPEC is determined Ex-Ante, there will inevitably be deviations 
between the allowed, and actual OPEX in the form of efficiency savings or losses. Thus, 
resulting in two broad options, one that the utility bears all savings or losses, i.e. no action 
is taken by the Regulator. The 2nd  that the utility shares the savings or losses with consumers. 
The former provides the utility with a profit incentive to cut costs, but at the same time 
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places the utility at greater financial risk in the face of losses. The latter somewhat dilutes 
efficiency incentives, but also limits the losses/gains for the utility and its customers. 
1-lowever, the widely used approach is that no adjustments to allowed Revenues or OPEX 
allowances are made in the next period to compensate for a deviation from allowed OPEX 
in the current period except for certain allowed adjustments in terms of CPI etc. 

8.8. In view thereof, the head wise assessment of the Petitioner under each of the requested costs 
is as discussed hereunder. 

Salaries. Wages and Other benefits (excluding post-retirement benefits)  

8.9. The Authority noted that head of Salaries, Wages and Other Benefits include employees Pay 
& Allowances and Post-retirement benefits and accounts for over 80% of the Petitioner's 
total O&M costs, excluding depreciation and RoRB. The Authority understands that 
employees of XWDISCOs are hired on Government pay scales, thus, any salary increase 
announced by the Federal Govermnent inFiscal Budget is also applicable on the employees 
of XWDISCOs. Therefore, salaries & wages cost of employees can be considered as un-
controllable cost for XWDISCOs as long as they remain in public sector. 

8.10. Considering the Thct that the cost for the 1W 2025-26 is being assessed, which would be used 
as reference during the MY'l' control period, the Authority has taken into consideration the 
costs as per the accounts of the Petitioner for the F? 2024-25, and information shared by 
the Petitioner subsequently in this regard. The Authority is of the view that since the 
previous MYT of the Petitioner has ended on 30.06.2025, therefore, it would be appropriate 
to account for the actual cost of.the base year while projecting Salaries, Wages and Other 
benefits for the 1?? 2025-26, as any gain/loss of the previous MIT cojitrol period may not be 
carried forward in the new MIT. 

8.11. The actual total cost as provided by the Petitioner for the FY 2024-25, under Salaries & 
Wages (excluding postretirement benefits, discussed separately) is Rs.17,763 million. The 
said amount has been considered as base cost and increases as approved by the Federal 
Government on Salaries and Wages in the Federal Budget for the 1W 2025-26 i.e. ad-hoc 
relief allowance of 10% and DR allowance of 30%, along-with impact of annual increment 
i.e. 5% have been incorporated thereon. 

8.12. Accordingly, the cost of Salaries & Wages (excluding postretirement benefits, discussed 
separately), for both the Distribution and Supply Functions works out as Rs.20,475 miffion. 
The same is hereby allowed to the Petitioner for the 1W 2025-26 for both its distribution 
and Supply Functions as reference cost, to be adjusted in the remaining control period as per 
the adjustment mechanism prescribed in the instant determination. 

8.13. Since;  the Audited accounts of the Petitioner, do not provide bifurcation of the Salaries, 
Wages and other benefits costs in terms of Distribution and Supply Functions, therefore, for 
the purpose of allocation of total cost of Salaries, Wages and other benefits in terms of 
Distribution and Supply Functions, the criteria as adopted by the Petitioner has been used. 
Accordingly, s, the cost of Salaries, Wages and other benefits (excluding postretirement 
benefits) for the F? 2025-26 pertaining to the Supply function works out as Rs.3,594 million. 

15 P age 

jj( FIEPRA 
ItiB AUTHORITY 



Deterinthucion aftheAuthorityin the matter ofMyTFetition 
ofMIfi'CO for Supply Tariffunder the MYTRegime 

  

8.14. The assessed Salaries & Wages costs for the FY 2025-26 amounting to Its. 3,594 miffion, shall 
be considered as the reference cost for future adjustment! indexation of Salaries & Wages 
expenses, in the remaining tariff control period as per the mechanism specified in the instant 
determination. 

8.15. Considering the fact that employees ofXWDISCOs are hired on Government pay scales, and 
any salary increase announced by the Federal Government in the Federal Budget is 
applicable on the employees of the Petitioner, therefore, being un-controllable cost, the 
Authority has decided to actualive the Pay & Allowances cost of the Petitioner, based on its 
audited accounts for the relevant year for its existing employees. The impact of any such 
adjustment would be allowed as part of PYA in the next indexation! adjustment request or 
tariff determination as the case may be. 

Additional Recruitment and OutsouzSg 

8.16. Regarding additional recruitment, the Authority observed that Salaries & Wages cost for the 
FY 2024-25, as per the accounts of the Petitioner, has been considered as base cost, therefore, 
impact of any new recruitment made till FY 2024-25 has already been accounted for either 
as part of Salaries & Wages cost or under O&M if service have been outsourced. The 
Authority also understands that any allowing cost upfront either on account of new hiring, 
would be unfair with the consumers, without considering! analyzing its benefits. The 
Authority understands that it will be in a better position to adjudicate on die issue, once the 
Petitioiier pro41des details of aètual cost incurred in this regard and substantiates the same 
with the quantified benefits accrued. Aithotigh, the Authoriiy has decided to actualize the 
Pay & Ailos,ahces cost of the Petitioner, based on its audited accounts for the relevant year, 
however, that would only be to the extent of existing employees. Accordingly, the Petitioner 
is direcited 1d provide detail of new recruitment during each year or new hiring if any, 
along-with its financial impact and benefits accrued, for consideration of the Authority, in 
its subsequent adjustment! indexation request. 

Post-Retirement Benefits 

8.17. The Authority noted that the head of Post-retirement benefit includes employees' pension, 
free electricity and medical facility. The Authority also understands that employees of 
XWDSICSOs are hired on Government jay scales, thus, any pension increase announced by 
the Federal Government in the Budget is also applicable on the retired employees of 
XWDISCOs. 

8.18. It is also pertinent to mention that the Authority in its previous determinations and 
àonsidering the overall liquidity position in the power sector and in order to ensure that 
XWDISCOs fulfil their legal obligations with respect to the post-retirement benefits, 
directed the XWDISCOs to create a separate hind in this regard. The rationale behind 
creation of separate hind was to ensure that DISCOs record their liability prudently as the 
funds would be tranferred into a separate legal entity, which would also generate its own 
profits, as it would be kept separate from the Company's routine operations, thus reducing 
the Distribution Margin and eventually consumer-end tariff in longer run. 
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8.19. In compliance with the Authority's direction, the Petitioner has created a separate Fund for 
its post-retirement benefits and provided following details of its pension fund balance and 
Payments made thereof; 

NEPRA ,IIowed Ac cumul, ted 
Floanclairoor amount (At par Amount Paid to 

Applicobic Penoloocri 
net of Profit 

Torifi) 

2015-16 428,745.655 2.134.189506 207.020,000 
2016-17 160,464704 2.461,130,716 660.129,105 
2017-IS 918.660,604 3.211,289,879 1116,202,822 
2018-19 2,418.145,205 4,329892.086 1,276,427.541 
2019-20 2,707.002,000 4,469,675.508 1958.079.212 
2020-21 3.448.841,096 4.908:178,295 2619.196.311 
2021-22 4,655.,000 5.187.126,085 -i287125.502 
2022-23 10.604,,000 7,443,444.032 6,409.948,262 
2023-24 10.i06,.000 3,787,226,743 9,287,026,228 

PY 2024-25 18.328.000.000 8.201.612.108 17776.635,491 

8.20. From the above table, the Authority note that the Petitioner has complied with the earlier 
directions of die Authority and deposited excess amount in the Fund, after making actual 
payments. In view thereof, the Authority has also decided to allow the Petitioner, provision 
for Post-retirement benefits, for the FY 2025-26 as well. 

8.21. The Authority further notes mention that the audited accounts of the Petitioner for the FY 
2025-26, are not yet available, therefore, information provided by the Petitioner for the FY 
2024-25, has becn reliedupon and provision reported as for FY 2024-25, has been considered 
for FY 2025-26 i.e. Rs.25,312 million, for its both Distribution and Supply of Power 
Functions. 

8.22. The Petitioner is dfrected to deposit the amount of provision, over and above their actual 
post-retirement benefit payments, in the Fund and in case of failure to deposit the excess 
amount in the Fund, the same shall be adjusted/deducted in the subsequent tariff 
deteritination and from thereon, only actual amounts paid and amount transferred into the 
fund would be allowed. 

8.23. Since the Audited accounts of the Petitioner, do not provide bifurcation of post-retirement 
benefits in terms of Distribution and Supply Functions, therefore, for the purpose of 
alloqation of total cost of post-retirement benefits in terms of Distribution and Supply 
Functions, the criteria as adopted by the Petitioner has been used. Accordingly, the cost of 
post-retirement benefits for the FY 2025-26 pertaining to the Supply Function works out as 
Rs.4,556 million, to be adjusted in the IvlYT Control period as per the adjustment mechanism 
provided in the instant determination. 

Repair & Maintenance Costs  

8.24. The Authority has carefully examined the Petitioner's request and also analyzed the past 
trend of R&M expenses of the Petitioner, The Authority understands that the adherence to 
service standards and improvement of customer services is only possible through continuous 
repair and maintenance of distribution networic, however, at the same time the Petitioner 
has also requested for huge CAPEX for making additional investment in Fixed Assets, 
resulting in new, expensive and efficient equipment; leading to overall reduction in R&M 
cost and increasing the total Assets base. 
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8.25. The Authority is also of the view that since the previous MYT of the Petitioner has ended. 
on 30.06.2025, therefore, it would be appropriate to account for the actual cost of the base 
year while projecting O&M expenses and other Misc. expenses for the FY 2025-26, as any 
gain/loss of the previous MYT control period may not be carried forward in the new Iv[YT. 

8.26. In view of the foregoing and keeping in view the current approved tariff methodology, the 
Authority has decided to allow an amount of Rs.2,104 million under R&M head, for the FY 
2025-26, after incorporating the inflationary impact as also requested by the Petitioner, on 
the R&M cost as per the audited accounts of the Petitioner for the FY 2024-25 for both the 
Distribution and Supply functions. The same is hereby allowed to the Petitioner for the FY 

2025-26 for both its distribution and Supply Functions. 

8.27. Since the Audited accounts of the Petitioner, do not provide bifurcation of the R&M costs 
in terms of Distribution and Supply Functions, therefore, for the purpose of allocation of 
total cost of R&M costs in terms of Distribution and Supply Functions, the criteria as adopted 
by the Petitioner has been used. Accordingly, the cost of R&M i.e. Rs. 42 million for the FY 

2025-26 allocated to the distribution flinction. 

8 28. The assessed repair and maintenance cost for the FY 2025-26 i.e. Rs.42 million, shall be 
considered as the reference cost for working out future repair and maintenance expenses, in 
the remaining control period as per the, adjustment mechanism prescribed in the instant 
dermination. . 

8.29. The DISCOs are also directed to provide a certification from its Auditors that Repair and 
Maintenance expenditure does not include any CAPEX nature item. In case any çAPEx 
nature cost has been booked as R&M expenses, the same maybe disclosed separately in the 
financial statements. The Authority may consider to revise the R&M assessment of the 
Petitioner, based on such disdosure/certification. 

Other O&M Thpenses 
8.30. The Authority noted that as per the approved tariff methodology, all other operating 

expenses are part of O&M costs which are to be assessed through NCPI-X formulae for the 
tariff control period. Here it is pertinent to mention that the Petitioner itself has requested 
that other O&M expenses, maybe linked with CPI excluding the Vehicle Running expenses 
during the entire tariff control period. 

8.31. For assessment of Other O&IVI costs for the FY 2025-26; the Authority, keeping in view the 
cost as per the audited accounts of the Petitioner for the FY 2024-25, and incorporating 
therein inflationary impact as also requested by the Petitioner1  has decided to allow an 
amount of Rs.5,610 million to MEPCO forthe FY 2025-26. The allowed amount of Rs. 5,610 
million is being allowed for both the Distribution and Supply of Power function for the FY 
202526. 

8.32. However, while workiag out the other Q&M expense die cost on account of PEPCO 
management fee has been excluded, as also excluded by the Petitioner itself. Similarly, no 
cots on account of CSR activities is allowed as part of O&M expenses, and the, Petitioner is 
direct to carry such activities from its allowed returns. 
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8.33. Since the Audited accounts of the Petitioner, do not provide biThrcation of the Other O&M 
costs in tents of Distribution and Supply Functions, therefore, for the purpose of allocation 
of total cost of other O&M costs in terms of Distribution and Supply Functions, the criteria 
as adopted by the Petitioner has been used. Accordingly, the cost of other 08cM expenses 
for the FY 2025-26 pertaining to the Supply fimction works out as Rs. 1,234 million. 

8.34. Based on the figures as per financial statements, the Authority has incorporated all the costs 
including bill collection, building rent, NEPRA fee, insurance cost, rent, rates & taxes, and 
travelling, transportation etc. 

8.35. The aforementioned assessment for the FY 2025-26 shall be considered as reference for 
working out Other Operating Expenses for remaining tariff control period and shall be 
adjusted based on change in "NCPI-General", in line with the mechanism specified in the 
instant determination. However, the vehicle running expenses would be adjusted with 
"NCPI-Transp ort",.in line with the mechanism provided in the instant determinatioa 

8.36. In case the Petitioner's actual 08cM cost (excluding pay & Allowances & post-retirement 
benefits) for the relevant year as per its audited accounts is lower than the amount allowed 
lbr that year, any saving in this regard, shall be shared between consumers and the Petitioner 
in the ratio of 50:50. For future indexation of 0&M cost during the Iv1fl control period, the 
lower of allowed O&M cost or actual 0&M cost of the previous year, after excluding 
therefrom the capex nature O&M and amount of O&M capitalized, if any, and pay & 
allowances & post-retjrement benefits, shall be considered as reference. 

8.37. If the actual 08cM cost for the previous yepr, as referred above is not available at the time 
of projecting next year's O&M cost, the allowed cost for the previous year shall be 
considered as reference to be indexed as per the provided mechanism. Once the audited 
account for the previous year are available, the already projected O&M cost shall be 
reworked. based.on lower of allowed cost or actual O&M cast of the previous year. Any 
adjustment in this, regard, if required, shall be made part of PYA. In addition, the allowed 
O&M cqst shall also be adjusted based on mechanism provided in the instant determination. 
The Petitioner is also directed to disclose its 0&M costs in terms of distribution and supply 
fimctions separately in its audited accounts. 

PPMC Fee 

8.38. Here it is pertinent to mention that some DISCOs during the hearing requested to allow cost 
on account of Management Fee of Power Planning and Monitoring Company (the "PPMC"). 
DISCOs in suppbtt of theft request referred to the SRO 1358-I (2025) dated 29.07.2025, 
issued by the Ministry of Energy (PD), pursuant to the Federal Cabinet decision dated 
27.10.2021, the National Electricity Policy, 2021, the National Electricity Plan (2023.L2027), 
whereby it has been designated as a "designated entity" for the implementation of •  the 
priority areas of the NE Plan, and strategic roadmap as per the NE policy. The SRO further 
manaates the company to charge a fee from DISCOs, for the services rendered, as may be 
approved by the BaD of PPMC from time to time. The BoD of PPMC may, on annual basis, 
approve the annual budget and allocation of fees to DISCOs. 
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8.39. It has also been submitted that clause 34(f) of the IMP Country Report clearly acknowledges 
PPMC's role in supporting policy, regulatory and tariff affairs, sector reforms, privatization, 
CD management and integrated power and energy planning. 

8.40. The Authority noted that the National Electricity Plan allows the designated entity to 
charge a regulatory fee, which shall be allowed by the Regulator. The Authority alsp noted 
that previously the Authority discontinued the PEPCO fee in the absence of appropriate 
structure in place. The Authority also takes cognizance of the SRO dated 29.07.2025, issued 
by the Ministry of Energy (PD), pursuant to the Cabinet decision, as well as other 
justifications submitted by the DISCOs regarding the declaration of PPMC as a "designated 
entity" and its role in supporting policy, regulatory, and tariff matters, sector reforms, 
privatization, CD management, and integrated power and energy planning. 

8.41. However1  the Authority is of the view that it would be in a better position to adjudicate the 
matter, once the DISCOs provide details of the actual costs incurred and the fiinctionsf 
services performed as designated entity for DISCOs and others, duly substantiated with 
documentary evidence and justifications. 

8.42. Accordingly, the Authority has decided to pend upfront allowing such cost on account of 
PPMC at this stage and may consider the same as part of the PYA, subject to the Petitioner 
furnishing the above details, with proper justification and supporting documentary 
evidence, along with flulfillment of the process prescribed in the SRO No. 1358(1)12025. 

8.43. Onthe submissions of the Petitioner, to allow certain costs as uncontrollable, the Authority 
noted that as per the• approved tariff methodology, Power Purchase Price is the only 
uncontrollable cost which is allowed a pass-through item. However, considering the fact 
that XWDISCOs employees are hired on Government pay scales, thus, any salary and 
pension increase, announced by the Federal Government in Fiscal Budget is also applicable 
on such employees! pensioners of XWDISCOs. Therefore, salaries & wages cost and pension 
expenses to the extent of such employees can be considered as un-controllable cost for 
XWDISCOs as long as they remain in public sector. 

9. Whether the requested/projected amount under heads of Other Income. Deprecations and 
ROBE based on WACC of 14,06% is justified? 

9.1. The Petitioner submitted following regarding Depreciation, RORB. and Other Income; 

Depreciation 

9.2. Depreciation is charged as per straight-line method so as to diminish the cost of fixed asset 
over its estimated useful life. As per Company policy, Building and Civil WoTks  are 
depreciated @ 2%, Distribution Equipment's @ 3.5%, Other Plant & Office Equipment and 
Vehicles. © 10%. 

Depreciadon Expense (Es. In Million) 

Description 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29 2029-30 

Deprcciacio!IE'cpense 8,944 10397 11,839 13,157 14,362 
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9.3. AsperMYl' Guidelines, Depreciation expense for future years will be assessed in accordance 
with the following formula/mechanism: 

DEP(Rev)= DEP(ReQ * GFAIO(Rev) I GFAIO(Re 
Where: 
DEP(Rev) = Revised Depreciation Expense for the Current Year 
DEP(Ref) = Reference Depreciation Expense for the Reference Year 
GFAIO(Rev) Revised Gross Fixed Assets in Operation for the Current Year 
GFAIO(Ref) = Reference Gross Fixed Assets in Operation for the Reference Year 

9.4. Regarding allowed investment for FY 2025-26 and FY 2026-27, since the Distribution 
Investment Plan (DIP) of the Petitioner is under regulatory proceedings, the Authority 
has decided to allow the following provisional Investments under head of own financing, 
which shall be subject to adjustments pursuant to the final decision of the Authority in 
matter of DIP of the Petitioner. 

Rs.iln 

Provisional Capex MEPCO 

  

FY 2025-26 
FY 2026-27 

3,352 
15,560 

  

9.5. The Authority decf ded that the above approved Investments are provisionally allowed for 
purpose of tariff rebasing and does not include the cost for AIVII, APMS, scanning meters, 
Data Centers, etc., the investment in this smart metering area can only be started once DIP 
is approved, wherein the detailed project wise scope and cost approvals shall be decided in 
the final decision of DIP of the Petitioner: 

9.6. Regarding the TM) Losses Target, the Authority has decided to provisionally approve the 
following loss target: 

Provisional T&D Loss MEPCO 

FY 2025-26 11.34% 
FY 2026-27 11.34% 

9.7. The Petitioner is directed to carry out :ts T&D loss study through an independent third 
party, as per the approved terms of references (ToRs), which shall be communicated to the 
Petitioner separately by NEPRA. The independent third-party TM) loss study must be 
submitted by the Petitioner within nine (09) month of issuance of this decision. In case, 
the T&D loss studies are not submitted within the allowed time period, the following T&D 
Loss target shall become appllcable for 1W 2025-26 and 1W 2026-27, and all relevant tariff 
adjustment shall be reworked on such revised targets. The finahcial impact of such revision 
shall be made past of PYA of subsequent tariff rebasing. 

itevisedT&D Loss Target 
(Failure to submit study)  

ME P CO 

FY 2025-26 
FY 2026-27 

9.30% 
9.30% 

  

9.8. ThE submitted TM) loss study by an independent third-party shall be considered by the 
Authority for revision I firm up of T&D loss Targets for the applicable period in the next 
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rebasing of the tariff for DISCOs (January 2027) or mid-term (December 2027) review of 
DIP of the Petitioner, as the case may be. 

9.9. Not used 

9.10. Not used 

9.11. After taking into account the new investments as mentioned above, the Gross Fixed Assets 
in Operation for the FY 2025-26 have been re-worked. Accordingly, the depreciation 
charge for the FY 2025-26 has been assessed as Rs.8,439 mfflion calculated on actual 
depreciation rates for each category of Assets as per the Company policy, which will be 
considered as reference cost for working out future depreciation expenses for the 
remaining tariff control period, to be adjusted as per the mechanism provided in the instant 
determination. 

9.12. Alter carefully examining the relevant details and information pertaining to the deferred 
credit and amortization as per the accounts for the FY 2024-25, the Authority has projected 
amortization of deferred credit to the tune of Rs.5,384 million for the FY 2025-26. 
Accordingly, the consumers would bear net depreciation of Rs.3,055 million. 

9.13. The actual depreciation reflected in the Audited accounts of the Petitioner for the FY 
2024-25, do not provide bifurcation of depreciation cost in terms of Distribution and 
Supply Functions, therefore, for the purpose of allocation of depredation cost in terms of 
Distribution and Supply Functions, the criteria as adopted by the Petitioner has been used. 
Accordingly, the, depreciation cost of Rs. 169 million, for the FY 2025-26 allocated to the 
Supply function. 

Return on Rate Base:  

9.14. The Petitioner submission on the issue is as under; 

( The Petitioner submitted that RAB is calculated as the sum of Opening GPA plus Addition 
in Fixed Assets less Depreciation, plus Capital Work-in-Progress (CWIP) less Deferred 
Credit/Contract Liabffities. 

/ Rate of Return/Weighted Average Cost of Capital (WACC): The Rate of Return or WACC 
of 14.06% has been calculated based on Capital Assets Pricing Model (CAPM), 3-months 
KIBOR+2% spread and Debt-Equity Ratio of 70:30. 

V RoE is calculated using CAPM model and requires the estimation of following components 

i) Risk Free Rate (R.f) 

ii) Beta (B) 

iii) Market Premium (P) 

V Risk free rate is the rate of return thai: the investors expect to earn on investments that have 
virtually no risk of default. The Authority, for assessment of RoE component, considered 
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Weighted Average Yield of 05-Years Pakistan Investment Bond (PB) as risk free rate in its 
previous determination. For instant MYT, MEPCO has used Weighted Average Yield of 05-
Years PIB as on 14.59% as risk free rate. 

1' The expected return on any investment is the sum of Risk Free Rate and extra return to 
compensate (hr risk i.e. Risk Premium. 

v' Currently, NEPRA uses a standard beta of 1.10 for calculating the return on equity for all 
DISCOs. The same beta has been used by MEPCO for computing return on equity. 

/ Cost of debt has been taken as 03-Months KIBOR as on 13th March 2025 plus spread of 02% 
(200 basis points) on the analogy of latest determination by NEPRA. 

/ Based on the above input parameters i.e. Return on Equity & Cost of Debt, the WACC has 
been computed as 14.06%. 

/ During hearing, the Petitioner submitted following working regarding RORB and WACC; 

Description FY 2024.25 F? 2024.25 F? 2025.26 F? 2026.27 F? 2027.28 F? 2028.29 F? 2029.30 
Determined Audited Prolected Protected Protected Projected Projected 

Gross FixedAssets. Opening Bat 188,137 203,736 231.691 270.209 313.389 351.400 387,492 

Addition In Fixed Assets 10.735 31.738 38,518 43,180 36.012 36092 31.658 
Gross Fixed Assets. Closing Bat 198,672 235.474 270,209 313,389 351,400 367,492 419,150 

Less:Accumulatedoeprecialion 81.447 82,382 92,155 102.552 114,391 127,548 141,910 

Net Fixed Assets in operatIon 117,425 153,013 178,054 210,037 237,009 259,944 277,240 
idrj: Capital Workin Progress 23,270 17,019 36,430 43.401 36,903 37,075 31,853 
nvestment In Fixed Assets 145,695 170.032 216,485 254,238 275,912 297,019 309,093 

Less: Deferred Credits 67,478 88,488 64,575 90,650 96,348 101,849 105,552 
Regulatory Assets Base (RAB) 78,217 63,544 131,910 163,586 179,564 195,171 203,542 
Average RegulatoryAssetsBase 60.794 81,585 115,606 147.749 171.576 187.367 199,358 
Rate elRetu,nfWACC 21.14 21.14 14.08 13.36 13.36 13.36 13.38 

Return on Rate Base 12,852 17,247 16,281 19.737 22,920 25,029 26,630 

Description 
F? 2024-25 F? 2024-25  F? 2025.26 F? 2026.27 F? 2027.28 F? 2028'2 F? 202930 

Determined ActuaU Proj. Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected 

Market Rate % 13.90 13.90 13.90 13.90 ia.go 

RiskFree Rate % 13.77 , 13.77 12.36 12.36 12.38 12.38 12.36 

MarketRisk Premium % 1.23 1.23 1.54 1.54 1.54 1.54 1.54 

Beta 1.10 1.10 1.10 1.10 1.10 1,10 1.10 

•RoE% 15.12 15.12 14.05 14.05 14.05 14.05 14.05 

Costof Debt 
(3 Month's KIBOR+2% spread) 14.97 14.14 14.06 13.06 13.06 13,06 13.06 

WACC % 15.02 14.43 14.06 13.36 13.36 13.36 13.36 

9.15. The Authority observed that as per Section 31(3) of the NEPRA Act the following general 
guidelines shall be applicable to the Authority in the determination, modification or 
revisionof rates, charges and terms and conditions for provision of electric power services; 
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(b) tariffs' should generally be calculated by including a depreciation charge and a rate of 
return on the capital investment of each licensee commensurate to that earned by other 
investments ofcomparable risk; 

(c) tariffi should allow licensees a rate of return which promotes continued reasonable 
in vestment in eqwoment andifrcilides for impro ved and efficient service; 

9.16. In line with the aforementioned guidelines, the Authority allows DISCOs, a Weighted 
Average Cast of Capital (WACC) to account for the return on equity and cost of debt. 
Similarly, for recovery of principal portion of debt, the Authority includes a depreciation 
charge in the revenue requirement of DISCOs. 

9.17. Consequent to the aforementioned discussion, the WACC works out as per formula given 
below; 

Cast of EqpLty 

Ke = Ri' + (Rt-Rp) x 

Where; 
Ri' is the risk free Rate 
Rri is the Market Return 
f3isBeta 

The cast of debt 

Kd, = KIBOR + Spread 

9.18. Accordingly, the WACC as per the given formula works pout as under; 

WACC= ((Ke x (E / V) + (Kd x (D / V)) 
Where EAr and D/V are equity and debt ratios respectively taken as 30% and 70%; 

9.19. The Authority uses the Capital Asset Pricing Model (CAPIvI) for calculation of Return of 
Equity (RoE) component of the WACC, being the most widely accepted model, which is 
applied by regulatory agencies all over the world to estimate the cost of capital for 
regulated utilities. Further, as per the Tariff methodology, in case of negative equity the 
Authority would consider a minimum of 20% equity and any equity in excess of 30% 
would be considered as debt. 

9.20. The expected return on any investment is the sum of the risk-free rate and an extra return 
to compensate for the risk. This extra return or 'risk premium' is the difference between 
market rate of returi and risk-free rate. Generally, the return on stock market index is 
taken as a measure of market rate of return. To have an appropriate measure of the market 
rate of return, analyzed KSE-100 Index return, over a period of 10 years i.e. FY 2016 to F1' 
2025 Further, return of different neighboring markets and other international markets 
were alsp analyzed. 

9.21. For risk free rate, the yield of 05 year P113 is considered. The weighted average yield of 
accepted bids for 5 years P113 as of 17.07.2025 remaii,ed at 11.4916%. Regarding assessment 
of beta, the Authority has considered the earlier studies inthe matter, range of betas used 
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by international Regulators, and accordingly decided to use the beta of 1.10, while 
assessing the RoE component. 

9.22 Based on the application of the above methodology and the parameters discussed herein, 
the RoE of the Petitioner, as derived strictly through the formulaic approach, works out 
to a level lower than the benchmark applied in recent determinations. However, the 
Authority notes that RoE is not applied in isolation and must be assessed in the context of 
sector-wide regulatory consistency and comparable risk profiles. In this regard, the 
Authority observes that a PKR-based RoE of 14.47 % has been consistently allowed in 
recent determinations of XWDISCOs as well as in the case of.IC-Electric, reflecting a 
uniform regulatory treatment of the distribution segment. Keeping in view the need to 
maintain parity, avoid undue volatility in allowed returns, and promote continued 
investment in the distribution sector in terms of Section 31(3) of the NEPRA Act, the 
Authority has exercised its regulatory discretion to allow a PKR-based RoE of 14.47% for 
the Petitioner. 

9.23. Regarding, cost of debt, it is the interest rate on which a company would get borrowing 
from the debt market / commercial banks i.e. a rate at which banks lend to their customers. 
In order to have a fair evaluation of the cost of debt, the Authority has taken cost of debt 
as 3 month's KIBOR + 1.50% spread, as maximum cap. Consequently, the cost of debt has 
been worked out as 12.64% i.e.3 Months KIBOR of 11.14% as of July 02,2025 plus a spread 
of 1.50% (150 basis points). 

9.24. In view thereof, the WACC for the FY 2025-26 has been worked out as under; 

Cost of Equity; 
Ke=14.47% 
The cost of debt is; 
Ka= 12.64% 

WACC=((Kex(E/V)+(Kdx(D/'V)) 
Where EAT and DIV are equity and debt ratios respectively taken as 30% and 70%; 
WACC = ((14.47%x 30%) + (12.64% x 70%)) = 13.19% 

9.25. Based on above and using WACC of 13. 19% on RAB by including allowed investment for 
the FY 2025-26, the RoRB of the Petitioner for the FY 2025-26 has been worked out as 
under; 

MEPCO 

Flwid Assets 0/B 203.657 235.395 
Ad 31738 23,670 
fl,rdsselsClB 235.395 269,265 
flepwcta6on 62.934 91.343 

tFnidMsets 152.491 167,922 
Catal'MP C/fl 18,175 12,378 
Fjsd Assots Inc. WIP 170,665 180,303 

Loss: Deferred Credits 68,488 93,939 
Total 84.176 85.351 

RAB 85,270 

WACC 13.19% 

RORS 11,246 
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9.26. The total amount of RoRB as worked out above has been allocated in terms of Distribution 
and Supply Functions, as per the criteria adopted by the Petitioner itself. Accordingly, the 
RORB for the FY 2025-26 i.e. Rs.225 million, allocated to the Supply function. 

9.27. The reference RoRB would be adjusted every Year based on the amount of flAB worked 
out for the respective year after taking into account the amount of investment allowed for 
that year as per the mechanism given in the instant determination. 

9.28. In addition, the allowed RAB for previous year will be trued up downward, keeping in 
view the amount of investment allowed for the respective year, other than consumer 
financed investments. In case, the Petitioner ends up making higher investments than the 
allowed (other than consumer financed investments), the same would be the Petitioner's 
own commercial decision and would not be considered while truing up the RAB, unless 
due to any regulatory decisions/interventions/approved plans for which the Petitioner 
obtains prior approval of the Authority. In such case the Authority may also revise the 
efficiency targets in terms of T&D losses etc. 

9.29. Flere it is also pertinent to mention that the amount of receipts against deposit works has 
been adjusted while working out the cost of working capital, therefore, no adjustment on 
this account has been made from the flAB. In view thereof, any interest earned on such 
deposits shall not be adjusted as part of other income. The Petitioner therefore shall ensure 
a separate disclosure of such income in its audited accounts. In case of failure to disclose 
such income separately, the entire interest income shall be adjusted as part of other 
income. 

9.30. The Authority also understands that interest payment is an obligatory cash flaw liability 
unlike discretionary dividend payment and considering the fhct that any default .may 
hamper the financial position of the Petitioner, hence the Authority has deoided to cover 
the risk of floating KIBOR. Accordingly, fluctuation in the reference KIBOR would be 
adjusted biannually as also requested by the Petitioner itself. In addition, the Authority 
has also decided to adjust savings, if any, resulting from cheaper financing by the 
Petitioner. If the Petitioner manages to negotiate a loan below 1.50% spread, the entire 
savings would be passed onto the consumers annually, through PYA. In case of more than 
one loan, the saving with respect to the spread would be worked out based on individual 
loans. In case, the spread is greater than the allowed cap of 1.50%, additional cost would 
be bothe by the Petitioner itself. Similarly, if the Petitioner's total actual cost of debt 
remains lower than the cost allowed for the year, the entire savings would also be passed 
onto the consumers annually, through PYA. 

Other income 

9.31. Other Income includes Profit on Bank Deposits, Amortization of Deferred Credit and 
Income from Other Sources. Various components of Other Income have been assessed on 
the basis of last five'years trend of respective component except Amortization of Deferred 
Credit which. has been calculated @ 3.5% of the accumulated balance of Consumer Finance 
Assets. 

9.32. The Late Payment Surcharge .(LPS) has been.excluded from the total Other Income as per 
existing prattice of NEPRA in its Tariff determination of MEPCO for FY 2024-25. 

The detail of other incoxe is as wider. 
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Other Income Break-Up (PlOt Million) 
Description 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29 2029-30 

Amortization 4,563 4,935 5,307 5,684 6,012 

Profit on Bank Dçposit 3230 3270 3,310 3,340 3,370 

Sale otScrap 53 56 59 61 65 

Miscellaneous 425 472 524 582 646 

MeterandServiceRent 79 83 87 91 96 

Reconnection fee 113 116 120 123 127 

TV License Fee 67 70 73 77 81 
Miscellaneous Service Charges 201 212 222 233 245 

Totalotherincome 8,731 9,213 9,701 10,193 10,642 

Income from Non-Regulated Business: 

9.33. The Petitioner regarding Other Income submitted that it intends to submit that the 
income/revenue, if any, which is not part of its regulated activities shall neither be passed 
through nor form the part of tariff. In case the Regulatory Asset Base is used simultaneously 
for its regulated business as well as any other activity without impacting the consumer 
services, the additional income shall be shared between MEPCO and consumers in the ratio 
of 50:50. 

9.34. Other income is considered to be a negative cost which may include, but not be limited 
to, amortization of deferred credit, meter and rental income, late-payment charges, profit 
on bank deposits, sale of scrap, income from non-utility operations, commission on PTV 
fees and miscellaneous income. 

9.35. Since the other income would be trued up every year as per the mechanism provided in 
the instant determination, therefore, for the F? 2025-26, th Authority has dedided to 
allow an amount of Rs.8,731 million based on audited accounts of the Petitioner fin FY 
2024-25, incltiding the amount of amortization of deferred credit but exclusive of the 
amountof late payment charges (LPS), for both of its Distribution and Supply functions: 

9.36. The Authority in consistency with its earlier decision, on the issue, has not included the 
amount of LPS while assessing the other income for the FY 2025-26. Here it is pertinent 
to mention that the LPS recovered from the consumers on utility bifis shall be ofThet against 
the late payment invoices raised by CPPA (G) against respective XWDISCO only, and in 
the event of non-submission of evidence of payment to CPPA (G), the entire amount of 
Late Payment charge recovered from consumers shall be made part of other income and 
deducted from revenue requirement in the subsequent year. 

9.37. The total amount of Other Income as worked out above has been allocated in terms of 
Distribution and Supply Functions, as per the criteria adopted by the Petitioner itself. 
Accordingly, Other Income for the FY 2025-26 pertaining to the Supply function works 
out as Rs.5,675 million. 

9.38. The reference Other Income determined for the FY 2025-26 would be adjusted annually 
as per the adjustment mechanism prescribed in the instant determination. 

10, What will be adjustment mechanism for future indention of different components of 
revenue requirement during the Mfl? Whether there should any efficiency factor (X 
Factor) and Z-Factor? 
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10.1. The Petitioner proposed following Adjustment Mechanism for the MYT Control Period in 
different Cost Components which is in line with the IV1YT Guidelines and Determination of 
NEPRA in the case of MEPCO as well as other DISCOs operating under Multi-Year Tariff. 

02 Var. O&M, OPP and UoSC Quarterly 

03 O&riOo& ;d tf  ff1. AnnUally.j — liI 

04 Post Retirement Benefits AnnuaJly 

06 priorvearAdjustrnent 

07 KIBOR :-. 

Annually 

..Annuatr 

10.2. The Petitioner has requested adjustment of following DM components in line with 
mechanism given in Annex, 11,  VI and VII of NEPRA Guidelines for Determination of 
Consumer-End Tariff dated 16th January 2015; 

10.3. Under latest MYT Determination, the Tariff components i.e. Depreciation & RORB are 
subject to annual adjustment / True-up downward only. MEPCO has proposed Up-word I 
Down-word annual adjustment / True-up mechanism based on various scenarios whereby 
the allowed investment to be gauged on the basis MYT control period. 

10.4. MEPCO requested the adjustments for 08cM cost after its bifurcation into controllable and 
uncontrollable costs. 

10.5. The uncontrollable costs are requested to be trued-up at the end of every year and the 
contrdllable costs should be indexed Sery year (CPI — X + Z). 

O&M = [Controllable cost, x (1 + (cm - x)) + Uncontrollable costs + Z 

Wftere,  
CPI = Consumer Price Index 

X = Efficiency factor (Proposed as "0" for MIT Control Period) 

Z = Costs relating to extraordinary events 

Efficiency Factor (X) 
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10.6. The Efficiency factor is applied to encourage DISCOs efficiency through different 
technological and procedural interventions. However, where the Tariff covers fbr expenses 
is already insufficient and DISCOs are struggling to meet theft expenses to effectively run 
their operations, application of X-Factor is counter productive. 

10.7. MEPCO has Asset Base Rs. 235 (B) whereas significant part of Distribution asset is old and 
in deteriorated condition specially grids and distribution transformers. 

10.8. ?vEPCO out of its total 134No. Grid stations, has 21 Grids more than 30-years old and 5 
Grids more than 20-years old. On the other hand, MEPCO has 113.769 No. Distribution 
Transformers which on an average require Rs. 0.9 (B) p.a. 

10.9. The other expenses mainly constitute outsource services which are already  availed on the 
bare minimum level. Therefore, applying efficiency factor on these expenses wifi prove 
counter productive. 

Z' Factor for Force Majeure Events: 

10.10. The Petitioner submitted that it has a wide business area with a spreading network and 
prone to natural calamities like flooding, storms, poor law & order situation etc. Provision 
for such extraordinary events proposed as a "1' factor to be included in th O&M cost 
indexation fi.ormula. Costs incurred due to force majeure shall be recoverable during the 
subsequent year subject to prior approval of NEPRA. Costs recoverabl under insurance 
coverage shall not be included in the tariff for the subsequent year. 

10.11.The Authority, while assessing the O&M costs of the Petitioner for the PT 2025-26, has 
taken into account the audited accounts of the Petitioner for the FY 2024-25 and the amount 
requested by the Petitioner, subject to adjustment during the MYT control period, as per the 
mechanism mentioned below. Therefore, risk I benefit of any future cost fluctuations, lies 
with the Petitioner along with an opportunity for optimizing overall costs under these head. 
'The treatment is in line with the very sprit of multi- year tariff regime and in accordance 
with Authority's approved tariff methodology. 

10.12. Regayding adjustment of O&M costs with efficiency factor X, the Authority in line with its 
earlier decisions in the matter of MYTs,has decided to keep the efficiency factor as 30% of 
increase in NCPI for the relevant year of the MIT control period. The Authority has further 
decided to implement the efficiency factor from the 3 year of the control period, in order 
to provideS the Petitioner with an opportunity to improve its operational performance, 
before sharing such gains with the consumers. The O&M part of Distribution Margin shall 
be.indexed with NCPI subject to adjustment for efficiency gains (X factor). 

10.13. Regarding request of the Petitioner to allow 'Z" factor, the Authority observed that it has 
allowed insurance cost to the Petitioner in the reference O&M cost for the FY 2025-26 
subject to future increases, and the same covers for any such extra ordinary events. 
Therefore, the request of the Petitioner, to allow any such factor as a separate cost is not 
justified. 
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Indention of O&M cost components 

10.14.Salaries & Wages_and Post-retirement Benefits: Considering the fact that employees of 
XWDISC0s are hired on Government pay scales, and any salary increase announced by the 
Federal Government in the Federal Budget is applicable on the employees of the Petitioner, 
therefore, being un-controllable cost, the Salaries & Wages and benefits, would be 
actualized, based on the audited accounts of the Petitioner for the relevant year for its 
existing employees, as long as they remain in public sector. The impact of any such 
adjustment would be allowed as part of PYA in the next indexation/ adjustment request or 
tariff determination as the case may be. 

10.15. Post-retirement benefits would be allowed based on the actuarial valuation report for the 
year for which assessment is being made or as per the latest available audited financial 
statements. It would be mandatory for the Petitioner to deposit the whole amount of 
allowed Post retirement benefits into the separate Fund and route all its pension payments 
through the Fund. If the Petitioner fails to transfer the whole amount of postredrement 
benefits into the Fund, the Authority would adjust the deficit payments in the next year's 
prOvision and from thereon; only actual amounts paid and amount transfetred into the 
find would be allowed. 

10.16. Transportationlvehicle Running expense portion of O&M cost 

10.17. The reference costs would be adjusted every Year with Transport index of NCPI. The 
Adjustment mechanism would be as under; 

Vehicle running/Transportation expenses (Rev) = 

(Vehicle running/Transportation expenses (Ref.) x (1 + (Transport index of NCPI)]) 

10.18. Remaining O&M costs will be indexed every year according to the following formula: 

The reference costs would be adjusted every Year with NCPI-X factor. The X factor would 
be applicable from the 3t1  year of the MYT control period. The Adjustment mechanism 
would be as under; 

o &M(Rev) 0 & M (Ref.) x[i + (NCPI-X)]. 

Where. 

o &M (Rev) = Revised O&M Expense for the Current Year 

o &M (Ret) = Reference 0&M Expense for the Reference Year 

A NCPI Change in NCPI published by Pakistan Bureau of Statistics for the 
• month of December for the respective year. For O&M expenses, 
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other than vehicle running expenses, NCPI-General shall be used, whereas 
for Vehicle Running expense, NOPI-Transport shall be used. Reference 
NCPI-General and NCPI-Transport of December 2Q24 for thepurpose of 
future adjustment! indexation shall be 4.07% and - 0.18% respectively. 

X = Efficiency factor i.e. 30% of NCPI relevant for indexation purpose 

11. ROR  

11.1. The reference RoRE would be adjusted every Year based on the amouat of RAB worked 
out for the respective year after taking into account the amount of investment allowed for 
that year as per the following mechanism; 

Adjustment Mechanism - RoRD 

ROItl3(Rev) -RORB(Ref) x flAB(Rev) / RAB(Ref) 

The allowed RORB may be considejed as reference cost for future adjustment. 

In addition the allowed RORU for previous year will be tnaed up based one actual investment (maximum cap to the extent of allowed 
investntenr)carried out during that year. Further laBOR fluctuation onbi-annual basis also subject to adjustment. Further Spread of 
1.50% is allowed as maximum cap, in case DISCOs manage to obtainfinancing onspreadless than 1.5% the same slialibe adjusted as 
part of PYA. 

11.2. In addition, the Petitioner is directed to disclose the amount of IDC capitalized during the 
year and adjust its RAB for the year after excluding therefrom the impact of IDC 
capitalized during the year. 

11.3. In addition, the allowed MB for previous year will be trued up downward, keeping in 
view .the amount of investment allowed for the respective year, other than consumer 
financed investments. In case, the Petitioner ends up making higher investments than the 
allowed (other than consumer financed investments), the same would be the Petitioner's 
own commercial decision and would not be considered while truing up the RAE, unless 
due to, any regulatory decisions!interventions/approved plans for which the Petitioner 
obtains prior approval of the Authority. In such case the Authority may also revise the 
efficiency targets in terms of T&D losses etc. 

11.4. The Authority also understands that interest payment is an obligatory cash flow liability 
imlike discretionary dividend payment and considering the fact that any default may 
hamper the financial position of the Petitioner, hence the Authority has decided to cover 
the risk of floating KTBOR. Accordingly, fluctuation in the reference IUBOR would be 
adjusted biamulally. In addition, the Authority has also decided to adjust savings, if' any, 
resulting from cheaper financing by the Petitioner. If the Petitioner manages to negotiate 
a loan below 1.50% spread, the entire savings would be passed onto the consumers 
annually, through PYA. In case of more than one loan, the saving with respect to the 
spread would be worked out based on individual loans. In case, the spread is, greater than 
the allowed cap of 1.50%, additional cost ould be borne by the Petitioner itself. Similarly, 
if the Petitioner's total actual cost of debt remains lower than the cost allowed for the year, 
the entire savings would also be passed onto the consumers annually, through PYA. 

12. flgpreciation Exnens 

12.1. The reference Depreciation charges would be adjusted every Year as per the following 
formula; 
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DEP (Rev) = DEP (Ret) x GFAIO (Ryj 

GFAIO (Ret) 
Where: DEP (Rev) = Revised Depreciation Expense for the Cunent Year 

DEP (Ret) = Reference Depreciation Expense for the Reference Year 

GFAIO (Rev) = Revised Gross Fixed Assets in Operation for the Current Year 

GFAIO (Ret) = Reference Gross Fixed Assets in Operation for the Reference Year 

12.2. In addition, the allowed Depreciation for previous year will be trued up downward, 
keeping in view the amount of investment allowed for the respective year, other than 
consumer financed investments. In case, the Petitioner ends up making higher 
investments (excluding consumer financed investments) than the allowed, the same would 
be the Petitioner's owft commercial.decision and would not be considered while truing up 
the depreciation expenses, unless due to any regulatory decisions/interventions/approved 
plans for which the Petitioner obtains prior approval of the Authority. 

13. Other Income 

13.1. Other Income shall be adjusted annually as per the following mechanism during the MYT 
control period to calculate ui.iture Other Income. 

Adjustment Mechanism - Other Income (01) 

01 Rev . . 0I(Allowed Previous year) + (OI(allowed for previous year) - 
O1(Aetual prevIous year)) 

The allowed Other income may be considered a, reference cost for future adjustment. 
In addition the allowed Ocher Income for previous year will he tnied up based on actual Other Income durin4  that year  

13.2. The Authority during proceedings directed the Petitioner to prpvide it working capital 
calculation and has considered the submissions of the Petitioner and in order to access the 
working capital requirement of the Petitioner, the Authority obtained details of number 
of day available with the Petitioner to pay in terms of energy procured from National 
Grid. Based qn the information provided by CPPA-G and in line with the mechanism 
adapted.for ICE, the working capital requirement of the Petitioner for its Supply function 
has been assessed as under; 

Trade debt (days of Revenue Receivable) 

Total Current Assets 
25 0.07 37,788 

37,788 

    

Current Liabilities 
EPI' rrom CPPA 41 0.11 16,976 
01.1' From CPPA 34 0.09 26,953 
Trauismissibn 30 0.08 3,014 
Distribution 30 0.09 4,774 

 

Total Liabilities 

  

    

 

Cost of debt local 
Working Capitil Cost 
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13.3. As reflected in the table above, The Petitioner's working capital requirement for the 
Supply.ftmction has been assessed as negative Rs.13,929 million and cost working capital 
requirement works.out as negative Rs.l,671 million, based on 3 months KIBOR i.e. 11% 
+1% spread as maximum cap, subject to downward adjustment in case the actual spread 
remains lower. The same is allowed to the Petitioner for the CY 2026, and is subject to 
adjustment, as per the mechanism provided below, once the audited accounts of the 
Petitioner for the FY 2025-26 are available. 

Working capital (Supply) 

Revised cost ofworking capital = Working capital requirement as per givenformulax Cost 
of debt on allowed parameters 
-Working capital requirement shall be calculated based on assessed revenue requirement 
under each head for relevant year. 
-Cost of Debt shall 3 Months KIBOR + 1% spread as maximum cap., subject to downward 
adjustment at the end of each financial year. 
Actualization of Previous year based on. allowed revenue as PYA 

• Current Assets 
- Lower of 25 days receivables based on allowed revenue (including the impact of 

allowed adjustments), OR Actual average Receivables for the Financial Year 
(excluding opening receivables). 

• Current Liabilities 
• - Payables pertaining to EPP & CPPbased on average Numberof days data to be 

provided by. CPPA-G. 
Transmission charges (30 days) & Distribution Charges (30 days) or based on 
contractual agreement, if any. 
Actualization of the aforementioned heads shall be based on allowed costs after 
accounting for the impacts of allowed adjustments. 

o All heads based ofl allowed days to be actualized after incorporating the impact of allowed 
adjustments, if any. While actunhi7ing these heads impact of working capital cost be 
excluded. 

- Amount retained by the Petitioner on account of Net metering settlement 
- Any other amount retained by the Petitioner 

13.4. 3 Month KIBOR + 1% Spread as maximum cap subject to downward adjustment. For the 
purpose of 3 - Month KI13OR, the actual weighted average KIBOR of finance cost incurred 
by the Petitioner shall be considered, if any. Similarly, for the purpose of spread, actual 
weighted average spread incurred by the Petitioner shall be considered, if any. In case actual 
weighted average spread is lower than 1% cap, the same shall be adjusted downward only. 
No upward adjustment of spread is allowed. 

l3.5 'The Authority further noted that that since the amount of receipts against deposit workshas 
been adjusted while working out the cost of working capital, therefore, any interest earned 
on such deposits shall not be adjusted as part of other income. The Petitioner therefore shall 
ensure a separate disclosure of such income in its audited accounts. In case of failure to 
disclose such income separately, the entire dnterest income shall be adjusted as part of other 
income. 
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14. Whether the requested WA is justified? 

14.1. The Petitioner submitted following for PYA in its Tariff petition; 

/ Rule-53 of NEPRA Tariff Guidelines 2015 provides that under-recovery or over-recovery of 
the cost-of-service incuned during the previous year(s) shall be accounted for going forward 
during the cunent year under the head of prior period adjustment. 

/ The Prior Years Adjustment (PYA) on account of under/over recovery of past costs is 
summarized below: 

Prior Year Adjustment (PYA) (PICk Million) 
Sr. No. Description VI 2025-26 VI 2026-27 

1. Sales Mix Variance F? 2022-23 4,898 
2 Under/Over Recovery of Quarterly Adjustments 6,826 
3 Under/Over Recovery of 1DM 7,167 
4 True-up F? 2023-24 -8,022 

5 Turnover Tax FY 2023-24 5,587 
6 Turnover Tax F? 2024-25 3,260 3,260 
7 Turnover Tax (Payment made under ADRC Order) 4,041 5,388 

8 ' PRB Liability 19,283 
9 Quarterly Adjustments UMPL Incremental Units 2021-22 821 

10 Quarterly Adjustments Incremental Units 2,166 
11 Financing of Delayed PPP Quarterly Adjustment 6,936 
12 Differential Amount of WHT/Advance Tax 2,150 

13 G1iNCO Pension Liability 4,340 
Total 59,453 8,648 

Sale Mix Variance: 

/ The Sales Mix Variance amounting to Rs. 4,898 (M) for FY 2022-23 wa requested vide 
Annual Indention of tariff for FY 2024-25. However, the same was not allowed by the 
Authority with the remarks to provide the reconciled data of sales mix with its reported 
revenue as per Audited Financial Statements for' the respective year. The requisite 
reconciliation has been submitted to die Authority, hence the sale mix variance of Rs. 4,898 
(M) for FY 2022-23 is being claimed as part of PYA. 

lJnderRecoveiyofQuarterlyAdjusnnents (QTA):' 

/ The summary of under reco,'ery against various quarterly tariff adjustments allowed by 
NEPRA is given below: 
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Under Recovery of QTA (Re. In Million) 
Description Amount Description Amount 

Qp PY 2022-23 2nd Qg FY 2023-24 
Allowed Amount 25.330 Allowed Amount 15.233 
Qtr. Rs/kWle 3.9856 (1cr. Rs/kWh 2.7063 
Recovered 23.911 Recovered 12.853 
Uoder/(Over) Recovery 1.419 Uoder/(over) Recovery 2,380 
lit Qtr PY 2023-24 3rd ajr 112023-24 
Allowed Amount -538 Allowed Amount 3337 
Wr. Rs/kWh -0.7107 cr. Rs/kWh 0.4639 
Recovered -2.013 Recovered 2512 
Under/(Over) Recovery 1,475 Under/(Over) Recovery 825 
4th Qjr F? 2023-24 
Allowed Amount 7,967 
Qtr. Rs/lt\Vh 1.8146 
Recovered 7,240 
Underl(Over) Recovery 727 

Grand Total 6,826 

/ The Authority is requested to allow the under recovery of its. 6,826 (lvi) on account of 
aforementioned QTAS. 

Under Recovery of Distribution Margin (DM) for FY 2023-24: 

/ The Authority allowed DM of Rs. 46,391 (lvi) for 1W 2023-24, against which actual amount 
recovered Its. 39,224 (M) which resulted in under recovery of Rs. 7,167 (lvi) as tabulated 
below: 

Description 
Period 

Amount 01 Jul 2023 to 11 
Jul 2023 

12 Jul 2023 to 
30 Jun 2024 

DM Allowed in Determination 2023 24 46,391 
DM Recovered 

Units Sold (kwh) 761 16,143 16,904 
lSP-2 Incremental Units (kWh) -24 -284 -308 
Net Metcr'mg (adjusted) Units kWh -3 -82 -85 
Net Unit Sold kWh) 734 15,777 16,511 
DM Rate Rs/lcWh 1.85 2.39 1.85 & 2.39 
DM Recovered 1,358 37,865 39,224 

Under Recovered DM 7,167 

/ The Authority is requested to allow the tinder recovered DM of Rs. 7,167 (M) as PYA. 

True-Up 1W 2023-24: 

/ In line with MYT adjustment mechanism, True-Up of Depreciation, RoRB and Other 
Income for FY 2023-24 is elabórated hereunder: 
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MYT True-Up for F? 2023-24 (Rs. 
Depreciation Amount 

Allowed 6.208 
Actual 6.610 
Under/(Over) Recovery 402 
RoRB (Investment + ICIBOR) 
Allowed 13.808 
Actual 15,853 
Under/(Over) Recovery 2.045 
Other Income 
Allowed -7,108 
Actual -17,577 
Under/(Over) Recovery -10,469 
Total -8,022 

V The Authority is requested to consider and allow the true-up amounting to its. (8,022) (M) 
as PYA. 

Turnover Tax for FY 2023-24: 
V In line with Authority existing practice, the amount of Minimum Turnover Tax paid by 

IvrEPCO for FY 2023-24 is tabulated below: 

Turnover Tax FY2024-25 (Rs. In Million) 
Description Amouot Remarks 

1st QTR 2023-24 440 CPR No. 1T2023092701012231660 

2ndQTR2023-24 1,149 
CPR No. 172023122901011694786 & ca No. 
lT20231230l0l17l7604 

3rdQTR2023-24 1.000 cpa No. 1T20230901011968860 
4thQTR 2023-24 2.412 CPR No. 1T2024062801011988802 
Paynicm with Ta' lieturn 2024 587 CPR Na 1T202412310101 1857636 

Total 5.587 

/ The Authority is requested to consider and allow Rs. 5,587 (M) paid on account of Minimum 
Turnover Tax for FY 2023-24 as PYA. 

Turnover Tax for Fl 2024-25: 

V Payment of Turnover Tax for first two quarters of Fl 2024-25 has been made to FBR as 
detailed below: 

Turnover Tax PY 2024-25 (In Million) 
Description Amount Remarks 

1st QTR 2024'25 2,117 
CPR No. 1T2024092401011704844 & CPR No. 
lT2o24092401o11705361 

2nd QXR 2024-25 
CPR No. 1T2o241226O1o11715469 & cPR No. 
IT20241226O1OJ1715468 

TotaL 3,260 

V The Authority is requested to consider Its. 3,260 (M) paid on account of Turnover Tax for 
first two quarters of Fl 2024-25 and allow the same during Fl 2025-26 as PYA. The 
tentati.'è amottht of Turnover Tax due for third and fourth quarters of Fl 2024-25 is 
narrated as under: 
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Turnover Tax FY 2024-25 (Its. In Miiiion) 

Description Amount Remarks 
3rd QTR 2024-25 2,120 Due in March 2025 
4th QTR 2024-25 1,140 Due in June 2025 

Totab 3,260 

/ The Authority is requested to consider and allow the same during FY 2026-27 as PYA. 

Turnover Tax TY 2018-2022 (Payment made Under ADRC Order): 

V It is apprised that pursuance to Federal Govt. Tax Laws (Amendment) Act 2024, whereby it 
is mandatory for the SOEs (Including MEPCO) to approach FBR for appointment of 
Alternate Dispute Resolution Committee (ADRC), if aggrieved by any orders of FBR, and 
the SOEs to withdraw all pending litigation and cases immediately. Accordingly, MEPCO 
approached FBR for appointment of ADRC for resolution of Turnover Tax Cases for the 
period FY 2017-18 to FY 2021-22 involving alleged obligation of Ks. 28,887 (M). FBR 
appointed ADRC which after due proceedings and accepting stance of MEPCO, resolved the 
subject issue of Minimum I Turnover Taxwhereby IVIEPCO was required to deposit Ks. 9,430 
(M) in quarterly installments completing the payment up tifi June 2026. 

Turnover Tax TY 2018-2022 (ADRC Order) (Rs. In Million) 
Description Amount Remarks 

ADRC.Payment 1st Installment (Dec 2,00Q 
CPR No. 1T2024123101011851800 
No. ff2024123101011852235 

& CPR 

ADRC Payment 2nd Installment 694 Due in Mar-2025 
ADRC Payment 3rd Installment 1,347 Due in Jun-2025 

Totai 4,041 

" The Authority is requested to allow Ks. 4,041 (M) an account of Turnover Tax during F? 
2025-26 as PYA. 

V Further apprised that quarterly installment due in four quarters of FY 2025-26 as per ADRC 
decision; have been claimed as TWA as summarized below: 

Turnovei Tax TY 2018-2022 (ADRC Order) (Bs. In Million) 
- Description Amount Remarks 
ADRC Payment (Duo rn I"' 
2025-26) 5,388 DLIC on 5ept-2025, Dec-2025. Mar-2026 & Jun-2026 

TotaL 5,388 

V The Authority is reques ccl to allow Ks. 5,388 (M) on account of Turnover Tax during F? 
2026-27 as PYA. 

Post-Retirement Benefits (PEB) Less Determined: 

V in line with the decision of Authority to allow the Provision for Pith on the basis of Audited 
Financial Statements as well as to consider the ainount of PRIB Liabifity routed through 
Other Comprehensive Income (OCI) in future (keference Para 5.41 of MEPCO Annual 
Indexation for F? 2024-25 under MYT), the difference of provision for Pith as per Audited 
Account for. F? 2023-24 & provision allowed by the Authority and PRB Liability routed 
through OCT for FY 2023-24 is tabulated below: 
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Pith Liability Less Determined 
(Es. In Million) 

Description Amount 
PRB Liability Routed through OCI for FY 2023-24 14,753 
Pith Provision for F? 2023-24 Less Allowed 4,530 

Total 19,283 

V' The Authority is requested to consider and allow to Rs. 19,283 (M) on account of PRB 
Liabffity less allowed for lY 2023-24 as PYA. 

• Ciarter1y Adjustments IJMPL Incremental Units for FY 2021-22: 
Vt' The Ministry of Energy (GOP) notified Winter Package vide S.R.O. No. 1418 dated 

05.11.2021 (Copy attached). The Package was applicable from 1st November 2021 to 28th 
February 2022 whereby rate Rs 12.96/Kwh was charged to various consumer categories on 
incremental consumption. As per Clause-vu of the SRO, no quarterly adjustment was 
applicable on incremental consumption. The impact of non-applicability of quarterly 
adjustment on incremental units was not allowed to MEPCO in relevant PPP Quarterly 
Adjustments (QTAs). Accordingly, MEPCO has calculated the impact of under-recovered 
amount of Rs. 821 million (Arinex-vi) which may please be allowed as PYA. 

Qiarterly Adjustments Incremental Units:. 
/ The Clause-48(7) of the NEPRA Guideline for Determination of Consumer-End Tariff 

(Methodblogy and Process)-2015, "Sinbe PPP as a whole is a pass through item, hence would 
be subject to some periodic adjustments". Accordingly, Quarterly/Bi-Annual Adjustments 
and Monthly Fuel Price Adjustment are allowed to the DISCOs. 

/ For the period from 1st Quarter of FY.2021-22 to 2nd Quarter of F? 2023-24, MEPCO has 
calculated the impact of less allowed Quarterly Adjustment (QTA) claims. The working is 
based on the revised amount of quarterly adjustments after taking into account the impact 
of actual PPP invoiced, to MEPCO along with the impact of incremental units (where 
applicable) as per devised format. The impact of less allowed adjustments comes to Rs. 2,166 
miffion (.Annex-vii) attached) which is requested to be allowed as PYA. 

Financing of Delayed PPP CiarterlyAdjustments: 

/ In terms of Section 31(7) of Regulations for Generation, Transmission and Distribution of 
E1ectricPower (Amended) Act-2021, the Authority may on quarterly basis and not later 
than a period of fifteen days, make quarterly adjustment in the approved tariff, on account 
of capacity and transmission charges, impact of transmission and distribution losses. 

/ Further apprised that by virtue of delay in determination of PPP quarterly adjustments, 
MEPCO has always faced liquidity issues regarding payment of Power Purchase Price and 
other financial obligations which required the anangenient of additional'working capital to 
discharge the financial liabilities. In this context, MEPCO has .worked out the. impact of 
financing for required additional working capital of Rs. 6,936 million against delayed period 
of determination on prevailing KIBOR of respectiye period. The same is requested to be 
allowed as PYA to bridge the financing gap: 

Differential Amount of Withholding/Advance Twc 

38 IP age 



Determination ofthcAuthorityin the matter ofMYT Petition 
ofMEPCO Air Supply Thrillunder the MYI'J?egime 

  

/ The; Authority allowed the amount of Minimum/Turnover Tax on the basis of CPRs 
provided by MEPGO. In this context, it is highlighted that payment of Minimum/Turnover 
Tai is made to FBR after adjustment of Withholding/Advance Tax from gross amount of 
Minimum Turnover Tax and CPRs are prepared for reduced amount paid to FBR. Whereas, 
while calculating Revenue Requirement, the Authority considers and reduce the gross 
amount of Other Income including profit on bank deposits. Hence the differential amount 
on account of Withholding/Advance Tax amounting to Rs. 2,150 Million (Annex-ix) may 
please be considered and allowed as PYA. 

GENCO Pensioners Liability: 

/ EGG of the cabinet approved adjustment of Pensioners of GENGOs Power Plants under 
closure with following stipulations: 

'it is proposed that 2365 Pensioners of GENCOs may be adjusted in their pension 
disbursing DISCOs or WJIPDA. Similarly, 1,753 employees of these plants would be 
adjusted in DISCOs. Pensions of these employees will be paid by the relevant DISCOs on 
their retirement according to rules of the relevant DISCOs, hi turn the respective DISCOs 
and WAPDA would clabii adjustment ofthe same from NEPJ?A in their tath5." 

V In pursuance of above, 563 pensioners (out of 2,368 Pensioners) have been adjusted in 
MEPCO however due to more than one surviving widows against one PPO number, the 
total number increases to 571 pensioners. This adjustment of GENCOs Pensioners in 
MEPGO is subject to Determination of NEPRA to allow this cost or otherwise. 

V As per Actuarial Report prepared by Nauman Associates Consulting Actuaries, opening 
actuarial liability of these Pensioners has been assessed as Rs. 4,340 Million (Actuarial Report 
is attached as. The opening Actuarial liability of GENGO Pensioners amounting to Rs. 4,340 
Million was requested by MEPGO in its Annual IndexationIAdjustment for FY 2023-24 & 
FY 2024-25, however the Authority not allowed the additional amount with the remarks 
that the petitioner has been allowed provision for PEE as .per latest available Financial 
Statements which the Authority understand includes all employees as well as active 
pensioners. Authority is requested to re-consider the opening liability of GENGO Pensioners 
and allow Rs 4,340 Million as PYA. 

Bifurcation of PYA: 

V The Bifurcation of PYA is as under: 

BifurcatIon of PTA Re. I Million 

Sr. No. - pncnptlon 
fl 2025-26 PT 2026-27 

DOP SOP Total 
I Saks MIc Variance 1W 2022-25 4.898 4.898 - 
2 umkrlover Recovery of Qoartiv Adluounems 6,826 6.826 - 
3 Umler/Over Recovery ofDM 6.379 788 7.167 - 
4 Tnae-tp F? 2025-24 -8,022 '8.022 - 
5 Turroovertax 982023-24 5.587 5.587 - 
6 Tnrroover Tax F? 2024-25 3.260 3.288 3,260 3.260 
7 Tuá,ovcr Tax (Payaneou made under ADRC Order) 4.011 4,041 5.388 5.388 
8 PUB aiabllly 18.070 1.213 19,283 - 
9 QuanerlyAdjuauncms UMI'L lnrnsaenui Units 2021-22 821 821 ' - 

10 QuarterlyAdjuaunems lixremcnzolUnits 2j66 2.166 - 
11 Finaxciag of Delayed PM' QuanerlvAdj. 6.936 6.936 - 
12 ohlThreruialof\VHT/Advuncetax 2,150 2.150 - 
13 GENCO Re000'wiiers liabIlity 4.067 273 4.340 - 

Total 20,494 38.959 59,453 - 8,648 8,648 
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• 3.337 
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3,9856 
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IndexationfFrue-Up for fl' 2024-25  

V Audited Accounts ofMEPCO for FY 2024-25 have been finalized and approved by the AGM 
on 27.10.2025. Based on Audited Accounts as well as in accordance with Tariff 
Methodology, MEPCO requests the Authority to consider and allow the Indexation1True-
Up, as tabulated below, in its instant decision of MEPCO Iv1'YT. 

Nomenclature Rs. In Million 

True Ups F'? 2024-25 2,459 

DM Under/Over Recoveries F? 2024-25 6,851 
QTR Adjustrnenls (658) 

Sales Mix Variance 30,279 

Opening PRB Liability of GENCO Employees 3,211 

Un-Regulated Income 14,997 

PRB Liability (001) 26.395 

Write Off Bad Debts 4,450 

Total 61,784 

PYA.Requested  VS Determined FY 2025-26 

Sr. No Description 

F? 2025.26 

Requested Itorlrn rdr  

I Sa!osMixVononcoFv 2022.23 4,608 4,808 
2 Under/Over Recovery  orOuarlorlyAdjustrnents 0,820 4,024 
3 Under/Over Recovery or CM - 7,167 5,338 
4 flnje'up F? 2023-24 (8,022) (11.810) 

Turnover'Tsx FT 2023.24 5588 5.588 
6 Turnover Tax F? 2024-25 3,280 3,260 
7 Turnover Tax (Psenlent macteundorAflRC Order) 4,041 4,041 
8 PRO Liability ' 10.283 

UMPLlntromentsl Units 2021-22 ,..Lt.4OuarIerlvAdiustmonts 821 
10 Ouarverty.Adiustrnents  tncretnentalLinits 2166 
11 PlnancinqoIoeiayod.PPP Quarterly Ar/i. 6036 
12 oitferenttalofWflTiAdvanceToc 2150 
13 :GENCO Pensioners Liability 4,340 
14 FCAtrnpact.AdjustedasPYA . . -. 231 
15 Prertous PYA0ii(a,oñce . 2,003 
t6 PYA F?  2023.24 UndorRecovered - 2,478 

r Total 59,454 20,951 

'Ditthptton :< :;' :c-:cvcr :-IAj"-qQ 

Underj(over) Rtcovory 
4th Ott' F? 2023.24  
jitlowedAittouttt 
kIt,. Rn/kwh 

Under/fever) Recovtry  

tiotal under/favor) Recovery 
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4llowed 

Actual 

iinder/(over) Recovery 

(7,108) 

(17,577  

(10,469) 

e 
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Description 

Period 

Total 
olJuizol3tollitsl 

2023 
121u1y2023to 30Jun 

2024 

DM Allowed In Determtnatlon2023-24 46,391 

CM Recovered 

Units Sold (kwh) 761 16,143 16,904 

ISP'2 Incremental Units (kwh) (24) (284) (308) 

Net Metering (adjusted) Units kwh (3) (82) (85) 

Net Unit Sold (kwh) 734 15,777 16,511 

CM Rate Rs/kwh 1.85 240 1,85 & 2.40 

DM Recovered 1,358 37,865 39,224 

Under/Cover) Recovered 7,167 

DepreciatIon 

Allowed 6,203 

Actual 6,610 

Under/(Over) Recovery 402 

RoRB (lnvestment+ KIBOR) 

Allowed 13,808 

ctual 15.253 

linder/(Over) Recovery 2,045 

other income 

Turnover Tax FY2023.24 

Description Amount (In 
Million) Remarks 

1st OTR 2023-24 440 CMI No. 1T2023092701012231660 

ndOTR 2023.21 1.140 CMI No. iT2o23l2200l011804700 & CPR No. - 
IT202312301011717604 

rd 012 2023.24 1.000 CMI No. lT202300010ll00B800 

4th QIR 2023-24 2.412 CPR No. IT2o2406280I01l088802 

aynitniwith Return 2024 587 CMI No. 1T2024123101011857638 

Total: 587 
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Description 
Amount jin 

Million) Remarks 

lutOTR 2024.25 2.117 
CPR No. 1T2024092401011704644 & CPR No. 
1T2024092401011705361 

nd0TR 2024.25 1.143 
SPR No, eT2024122601011715469&CPR No. 
T2024122601011715468 

Total: 3.260 

I
turnover mx F? 2024.25 

L

00sc,ipljon Amount (in 
MIThOn) Remarks 

ad lR 2024-25 
L 

2120 Duo 

L4thOTR 2024.25 
5- 

1,140 Due 

blat: 3.260 

Financial Year Quorter RevlsedAmount AmountAliowad Less/ (Excess) 

Pd 2021-22 

2nd 7,641 7,074 567 

3rd 2,424 2,170 254 

TOTAL 10,065 9,244 821 

'.4
QuarthJPdjustñ1eAts Idör.emeiitaJ.LJntè,J 

Rs. Ito Million 

FinancIal Year Quarter Revised Amount Amount Allowed Less/ (Excess) 

2021-22 
lot 4,114 3,762' 352 

4th 19,530 19,530 - 

1022-23 

ls' 10,657 10.604 53 

2nd 2,393 2,354 39 

3rd 10,120 10,173 (53) 

4th 27,240 25,330 - 1,910 

2023-24 
1st (727) (538) (189) 

2nd 15,267 15,233 54 

Total 68614 86 448 Z16 

J4ZN Re0 
C,  

(4- 
(3 0 

NEPRA 
AUTHORITY. 
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Financin,Q of Dsayed PPP taaet$y 

afl::o~ t 

Adjustrents 

M4a0U aao.vra. , 

7 tThfl S't141 Wa 

rW4fl'7 Jw,,30 J-4.P:' in,,, 
— n_a ,ie'y 

_nn7, 
n-ta 
".4#r 

&;.*r 
— 

,fl.W7, 

.4 
7-Man, rn.,—nl r.•Afl flp,at, cIa, 
fl&7I JW4t7 4t.•fl fl4Sfl I-I 

.4.4-li flia4I '*il,ei.7U ISIt.r 
Ia4.aAS,77..iiIa,i.fl "'.441 lIlfl 
adt T}v4v #WMafl 1WiAfl I I'7 aa't a," 

71.4)-ti re-nfl Iiaeo nI4II I7I'7 fill 

i44 4* Lfl awl.,,, a 
talq 13.4.1k_tin .44 

ls.4)c4c-fl7afl4 
I ll  
1.41144 liaflfl 

'.'-'''""'t 
flt_41 ?I13•l 111w17i._  

cI4fl.7i ill 
77 

__—fla 77)44 1141.411 
1.4447.4 
ree,tll 

1.444114 
(S.4P3 I 

1144i nil 
.4.4 

.40.44 l• Ifl cI' 

Total
' 

U,' 

YH T1tie4tJj&FY2O4;25 7 
Depreciation 
Allowed - 
ttrtual 
Undr/(Oer) Recovery 
RoRBQnvestment+KIBOR) 
Allowed 
Actual 
lindo(I(Over) Recovery 
Other Income 
4llowed T(7,io8fl 

Vndgr/(Pv! Recovery - $ (?80) 
'Total.TruëUjs!./'Yc'; :jt2459Lj] 

Ro. In Million 

:tfr'.uI;r:';7,.Wotal2vtc 
l)M Allowed F? 2024-25 56,903 

DM Recovered 

hints Sold (kWh) 16,569 

Increunental Units (kWh) (65) 

Net Metering (adjuMed) Units k\Vli (348) 

Net Units-Sold (kWh) 16,156 

DM'Allmved Rate its'iAVlt 3.10 

Actual DM Recovered 50.052 

Undeti(Over ReèoveredDM 6,851 

fT4 iàAett' 
Ra. in r11111on 

4th air Fl 2022-23
oercrlption'  

Aiiav,ed Mioont 

Recovered  
Under! 

2nd Ott
(Over) Recovery 

Atowedkucunt 
a 
Recovered  

3rd Ott F?
Unurrl(ovar) Recovery 

Allowed Amount 
Qir. nrAtwa 
Recovered - 

Under!(Over) Recovery 
- Total U.der)l9er) Recoal 

Note: Uradnnt(Over) 3 Recovery-of 4th Gunner elF? 2022.23 OTAwas requetlod vldehvruol 
lndtxalion Request  ferrY 2024-26. however the tome woo net considered by the Authority.  

R'. I. Moron 

I 7488  
866. 

12,662 
17,247 j 
4,395 

25330 
3_ease 
23,911 
1,419  

(10709) 
R0023) 
(1P,il9)  

(539)  

(15.778) 
(2.5792) 
(14,040) 
(1,733)  
(858) 
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14.2. The Authority has analyzed the PYA workings submitted by the Petitioner and also 
obtained additional infoi'mation, including category wise sales data from PITC. Based on 
the available information, Authority's decisions in terms of FCAs and Quarterly 
adjustments for the relevant period, mechanism provided in the WiT determination, and 
data provided by the Petitioner, the Authority has assessed the PYA of the Petitioner 
under various heads as under; 

Rs. Mlii 
Description MEPCO 
QTR 3,895 
D.M 11,040 
PYA 2,209 
Sales Mix 4,898 
True Ups 
2023-24 (9,535) 
2024-25 (3,419) 
Other Head 10,650 
Total 19,739 

14.3. The detailed head wise working of aforementioned PYA is attached as annexure-VI 

15. Whether there should be any fixed charges on Units exported by net metering users to the 
extent of Trañsthisiwi and Distribution charges or otherwise?  

15.1. The petitioner during: the hearing supported recovery of network Distribution costs 
associated with. energy exported by net-metering consumers. Exported .units suffer 
technical losses on the way to the receiving consumer. These losses are borne by MEPCO 
but not currently compensated under net-metering settlement. 

15.2. 'the proposed recOvery of distribution component is as: 

Distribution Loss levy = Exported kWh x Distribution loss component (percentage) x 
Energy Purchase Price (per kWh) 

15.3. The Authority noted that vide decision dated 23.06.2025; all DISCOs have been directed 
to pndertake a comprehensive study as outlined below, to thoroughly examine the impact 
of ThU. tariff timings and Distributed Solar integration on utilities operations. 

Comprehensive study on the impact of existing dine-of-use (ToL9. iathTdmth5s aad 

• prop osed measures for a./mgnthg demand with evoMng loadpatterns 

• Comprehensiveassessment of the financial and technical impacts ofdistributed solar 
j'hotovOltaic (PV) integration on distribution utility operations and inffastnmcsure 

15.4. DISCOs were also directed to jointly develop, through mutual consultation, a uniform 
Terms of Reference (ToR) to carry out the above studies and submit the ?ame to NEPRA 
for approvaL DISCOs haye prepared and submitted the ToRs, which are currently under 
review. 

15.5. Here it is alsq pertinent to highligh; that the Authority, elicited public opinion on the 
NEPRA (Prosumer) Regulations, whereby, changes in both the methodology and rate for 
the units being exported by a Distributed Generator (DG), are being pwposed.. 
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15.6. The Authority therefore considers it appropriate to review the quantum of fixed charges 
to be levied on Net MeteringConsumers, once the aforementioned studies are completed; 
and upon notification of the NEPRA (Prosumer) Regulations; including flnnlization of the 
methodology and rate for units exported by such consumers Therefore, for the purpose of 
instant determination, the Authority has decided not to make any changes in this regard. 

16. Whether the recovery target and provision for bad debt as provided 
iapetition is jistified7 

16.1. 'l'he petitioner submitted that it achieved 100% recovery targets during FY 2024-25. 
However, 100% recovery against current billing is not realized within the same financial 
year. Typically, around 12%-13% of die bified amount remains outstanding and is 
recovered in subsequent months. However, Recovery Target @100% for each year under 
MIT Control Period have been provided. In this cyclic process, approximately Rs. 900 
million becomes irrecoverable each year despite disconnection actions and other legal 
proceedings initiated for the recovery of arrears. Additional recovery efforts were also 
undertaken through DISCO Support Unit (DSU) to minimize arrears and improve overall 
collection performance. 

16.2. While undertaking all efforts to recovery the arrears, around its. 800-900 million is 
classified as unrecoverable, every year. In the view of above, an amount of Rs. 4,450 
million is provisioned as bad debt for FY2026 to FY 2930. 

16.3. The following criteria is fulfilled before writing off bad debts: 

Criteria for itten.-ofl' of bed debt: - 

/ Age of arrears is more than 03 years. 

/ There is no error / mistake hi billing nor any civil suit as per available record. 

/ The premises has no running connection. 

1' Security deposit against defaulting connection adjusted. 

/ There is no other connection in the name of defaulter 

16.4. The Petitioner subsequently vide letter dated 19.11.2025, referred to Section 5.3.2 of the 
NE Policy 2021 by sSting that NE Policy provides that timely recovery of bad debts that 
is prudent shall be allowed by the . Regulator with the incorporation of facilitative 
provisions in the Regulatory frame work as per industry practices and procedures. MEPCO 
further piovided the following abstract of its recovery loss during the preceding years; 

FY 
Annual 
. . 

Billing 
Disconnected Arrears 

. 
(Added during the year) 

%Share 

2017-18 176,024 1,494 0.85% 
2018-19 209,568 676 0.32% 
2019-20 239,410 580 0.24% 
2020-21 272,576 766 0.28% 
2021-22 364,079 415 0.11% 
2022-23 485,965 1,474 0.30% 
2023-24 676,689 7,875 1.16% 
2024-25 627,754 5,470 0.87% 

16.5. The Petitioner submitted that based on these statistics, historically recovery loss! bad debts 
allowance @ O.62"/o is confronted, accàrdingly the Authority is requested to allow recovery 
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loss/ bad debt allowance for billing amount of each year of the cmTent IV1YT control period 
i.e. 1W 2025-26 to 2029-30 to ensure sufficient liquidity ibr MEPCO as well as to align the 
collection targets with the existing market realities. The Petitioner further stated that this 
request of allowing recovery loss! bad debt allowance is in addition to the already 
requested amount of Rs.4,450 million on account of write-off bad debts. 

16.6. The Authority noted that, historically, XWDISCOs have not been allowed any recovery 
loss, and tariff determinations have been based on the assumptions of 100% recovery. 
While write offs were allowed to certain XWDISCOs on provisional basis, subject to 
fulfillment of the prescribed criteria, but no XWDISCO was ultimately able to meet. the 
• said criteria and write-off any amount. Consequently, the provisionally allowed amounts 
of write-offs were adjusted back. 

16.7. The Authority further notes that, although recovery loss was initially allowed to K-
Electric, the matter was revisited pursuant to Motions for Leave for Review filed by various 
stakeholders including the Ministry of Energy (MoE) itself, and the CPPA-G. Upon 
reconsideration, the Authority decided not to allow any upfront recovery loss and only a 
capped amount of write-ofib was allowed to K-Electric, subject to fulfillment of the 
prescribed criteria. 

16.8. For ready reference the grounds taken by the MoE, being the owner of XWDISCOs, and 
the CPPA-G in their MLRs in the matter of KE'sMYT F? 2024-30 are reproduced below; 

/ Allowing of a rcovery loss trajectory, effectively transfers the financial burden of 
DISCO inefficiencies onto paying consumers, thereby? penalizing compliant customers 
while subsidizing non-payment. The MoE (PD) also submitted that this approach is 
inconsistentwith the principle of prudent cost recovery enshrined in Section 31 of the 
NEPRA Act and the Tariff Rules. 

/ clause 5.3.2 of the NE Policy envisages that "timely recovery of bad debt that is 
prudent shall be allowed by the Regulator with the incorporation of cilitative 
provisions in the regulatory framework as per industry practices and procedures? In 
this context, SD 31 of the NE Plan operationalizes Clause 5.3.2 of the NE Policy by 
laying out clear criteria for bad debt write-offr applicable across the sector. Clause 
6.1.3 of the NE Policy reinforces that the NE Plan shall serve as the implementation 
tool for achieving policy goals. 

V Consequently, the Authority is legally obligated under Sections 7(2)(ia), 14A(5), and 
31(1) of the NEPRA Act to align tariff deterthinations with the NE Plan and apily its 
prescriptions uniformly to all DISCOs, If this practice of alldwing recovery loss is 
extended sedtor-wide, the projected annual burden would rise to Rs.270 billion, 
potentially accumulating to its. 1,500 billion over seven years. Such a development 
would jeopardize the financial ustainability of the power sector and run contrary to 
the goals of tariff rationalization and reform-based efficiency. 

V The Act mandates the Authority to allow only prudently incurred costs and any in-
efficiencies on the part of utility company cannot considered as prudent cost and 
should not be allowed. 

/ It is the duty of the Authority while discharging its function of detennining and 
recommending tariff that: (a) the interests of the consumers . and the companies 
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engaged in providing electric power services is duly protected in accordance with the 
• principles of transparency and impartiality; and (b) it shall be guided by the NE Policy, 

the NE Plan and the guidelines of the Federal Government. 

Vt  Recovery shortfall (if any) be met by way of application of principles of write-off, 
subject to fulfilment of specified criteria for such write-off of bad debts, in line with 
industry practices and procedures in other regulatory jurisdictions, which shall duly 
protect the interests of the consumers and companies engaged in providing electric 
power services and would be consistent with the NE Policy and the NE Plan. 

16.9. The Authority while deciding the MLR of the MoE and CPPA-G in the matter of KE's 
MYT, also construed that since the MoE (PD) is actively pursuing privatization of other 
XWDISCOs, so the submissions made by the MoE (PD) in itslvlotions for not allowing any 
up-front recovery loss, can be construed as a pQlicy decision, meaning thereby that similar 
treatment will be offered to other DISCOs. 

16.10. In view of the above discussion and the thct that allowing recovery loss allowance 
effectively transfers the financial burden of DISCO's inefficiencies onto the paying 
consumers or on the national exchequer through subsidies, the Authority has decided not 
to allow any upftont recovery loss to the Petitioner. Accordingly, MEPCO's tariff is being 
determined on the basis of 100% recovery target. MEPCO, however, will be allowed to 
claim write-oft's, after flulfillment of the given criteria, as per the following limits, to be 
considered as maximum cap for the relevant year; 

FY 2025-26 FY 2026-27 FY 2027-28 .FY 2028-29 FY 2029-30 
1.00% 1.00% 1.00% 1.00% 1.00% 

16.11. The aforementioned ap is calculated based on request of the Petitioner that afound 800 
to 900 million remain un-recoverable annually, which works out as 0.15% of the allowed 
revenue requirement CY 2026. The same is allowed to the Petitioner as a maximum cap 
subject to fulfillment of write off criteria. 

Criteria for claiming actual write-offs 

a. Actual write-offs, if any, against private consumers only, pertaining to billing made 
during the current MYT period i.e. FY 2026-30, after fulfIlment of the following 
criteria subject to maximum cap asprovided above. The claim shall be verified by third 
party/auditor, based on the following criteria; 

i. The. claim shall be applicable for the default amount of a perñianently disconnected 
consumer that may not be recovered through all efforts poisible. 

ii. The age of 514th non-recovery is over three (3) years. 

iii. The amount of write off shall be claimed against connections given as per CSM and 
otherapplicable documents, duly supported by CN1Cs. 

iv; Write-Offs against receivables of any Government entity / PSC shall not be allowed. 

v. Petitioner's BOD shall develop a write-off policy, in accordance with the 
aforementioned criteria and submit it to the Authority for its approval. The 
Authority, may while granting approval alter, modi' or add to the write-off policy. 
in its sole discretion. 
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vi. Petitioner's 130D shall approve all write-off claims in accordance with the 
Authority's approved write-off policy. The Petitioner's BOD approved write-off 
shall be subject to independent third-party verification that the write-offs are as per 
the Authority's approved write-off policy. The terms of references (T011s) for third 
party! auditor verification of write-offs shall be prepared by Petitioner and shall be 
approved by the Authority. The Authority, may while granting approval alter, 
modify or add to the TORs, in its sole discretion. 

vii. Any write-off approved by the Petitioner's BOD, in accordance with the write-off 
policy approved by the Authority, and verified by the third-party independent 
auditor, in accordance with the approved TORs, after Scpiryof the IV1'YT 2026-2030 
shall be allowed by the Authority. 

17. 'Whether the existing fixed charges applicable to different consumer categories needs to 
be revised and requires any changes in mechanism for dargpf such charges based on 
Actual MDI or Sanctioned Load or otherwise? 

18. Whether there should any Fixed Charges on consumer's categories who are currently not 
paying any fixed chargZ 

18.1. The Petitioner during the hearing submitted that the corresponding amount of the fixed 
cost component charged by CPPA maybe apportioned across all consumer categories. For 
example, an industrial consumer, on one side pays fixed charges and on the other hand 
they also pay fixed portion included in. the unit cost, resultantly pay more fixed charges. 
Apportioned fixed charges across all tariff categories will reduce the variable component 
of the tariff and distribute the burden of fixed charges among all consumers. 

18.2. Thp Authority noted that earlier fixed charges were being levied at around R1s..400-
500!kW/month based on higher of 50% of sanctioned load or actual MDI for the month. 
The rate was subsequently enhanced to Rs.2,000IkW/month vide decisions dated 
14.06.2024, however, the Federal Government, vide its Motion for uniform tariff dated 
03.07.2024, requested to revised the same downward as Rs.1,250!kW/month based on 
higher of 25% of the sanctioned load or actual MDI for the month. The Authority vide 
decision dated 11.07.2024, in the matter of uniform tariff Motion, considering the 
concerns raised by stalceholders, and prevailing economic challenges decided to restrict 
fixed charges at Rs.1,250!kW!month. 

18.3. The prime objective of revision in fixed charges and corresponding reduction in variable 
charges is to incentivize consumers to increase their electricity consumption from national 
grid, thus, lowering their overall effective tariff. 

18.4. Flere it is also to be highlighted that the Authority has recently initiated the process of 
notifying the NEPRA (Prosumer)Regulations, whereby, changes in both the methodology 
and rate for the exported units are being proposed. These amendments, once approved, 
may result in increased consumption from the Grid, consequently leading to higher 
recovery of fixed costs, as part of variable charges. In view thereof, for the purpose of 
instant determination, the Authority has decided to maintain the existing rate of fixed 
charges for the consumers who are currently being charged fixed charges at Rs.IkW/month 
along-with the applicabffity mechanism. 
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18.5. Similarly, for consumers, who are currently being charged, fixed charges as 
Rs.fConsumer/Month, the Authority has also decided to maintain the existing practice. 

19. Whether the schedule of tariff be designed on cost-of-service basis or otherwise?  

19.1. The Petitioner submitted that as per Clause 27 of Part 6 (Schedule of Tariff) of NEPRA 
Guidelines for determination of Consumer End Tariff (Methodology and Process), 2015: 

Mn annual or multi-year tariffshall be based on a cost-of-service study's  

19.2. The submissions of all DISCOs regarding the applicability of a cost-of-service (CoS) based 
tariff structure have been analyzed. Multiple DISCOs like HESCO, GEPCO, QESCO, 
FIAZECO, and PESCO explicitly referred to the NE Plan SD-82, 83 and 84, which call for 
transitioning toward CoS-based tariffs to promote transparency, financial sustainability, 
and equitable allocation of costs among cOnsumer categories. DISCOs in general have 
supported CoS based tariff design, which would enhance transparency, and equitable cost 
allocation among consumers in terms of actual costs they impose on the system. 

19.3. The Authority noted that NE Plan provides that tariffs for the residential consumers shall 
be progressively adjusted to align with the principle of cost-of-service, taking into account 
the following: 

a. Subsidies to protected categories of residential consumers shall be disbursed directly 
pursuant to the detaild action plan to be developed under Strategic Directive 067; 

b. Residential consumers (below cost recovery) shall be cross subsidized by: 

i. industrial & commercial consumers, pursuant to the Strategic Directive 084; 

ii. other residential consumers (above cost recovery). 

19.4. Sb 84 states that Cross-subsidy by the productive consumers, to subsidize residential and 
agricultural conumers, shall be progressively restricted to 20% of the respective cost of 
service of such consumers by PY-2026. 

19.5. In light of the aforementioned provisions of NE Plan, the Authority, has decided to 
gradually reduce the quantum of cross subsidization by the Industrial consumers in order 
to make it cost reflective and major burden of cross subsidization is being shifted towards 
comniercial and other residential consumers (above cost of service). 

20. Whether there will be any claw back mechanism or not? 

20.1. The Authority notes that submissions were received from DISCOs on the subject; however, 
the Authority observes that the issue raised stands substantially addressed within the 
existing regulatory framework. - 

20.2. The Authority is of the view that appropriate sharing mechanism for any savings by the 
utility have already been provided under each head separately e.g. O&M costs, T&D losses, 
cost of debt etc. therefore, no separate claw-back mechnism is required. However, in the 
event any additional return by the Petitioner, which is not otherwise addressed under the 
approved mechanism, the same would be shared between DISCO and consuhiers equally. 
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21. Upfront IndscationIadjustment for the period jpiy  2026 to December 2026 

21.1. The Ministry of Energy (MoE) vide letter dated 18.08.2025, submitted that NEPRA 
determines the consumer-end tariff for XWDISCOs and K-Electric in accordance with 
Section 31 of the Regulation of Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric 
Power Act, 1997 (the Act), read with Rule 17 of the Rules, 1998. The uniform rebased 
tariff, once determined, is notified by the Federal Government under Section 31(7) of the 
Act. The latest rebasing was notified on July 1, 2025. In accordance with the NEPRA (Tariff 
Standards and Procedure) Rules, 1998 read with Part 5 of the NEPRA Determination of 
Consumer-end Tariff (Methodology & Process) Guidelines, 2015, the Distribution 
Companies (DISCOs) are required to initiate the tariff determination process bysubmitting 
theIr mthimum filing requirements by January 31" of each year. The submission is 
followed by Authority's internal meetings, public hearing; tariff determination and 
notification by the Government. Keeping in view the recent annual tariff determinations, 
the rebasing is notified by the Government in the month of July, each year with effect 
from 1" July. 

21.2. 'l'he Ministry further mentioned that as an unfortunate coincidence, the consumers face 
high Fuel Charges Adjustments (FCAs) as well as the annual tariff rebasing, simultaneously 
iii the summer mànths. This increase in tariff coupled with higher consumption leads to 
significant hike in the consumer electricity bills of summer months.which in turn results 
in Unaffordability, public dissatisfaction and nationwide protests in the country. The issue 
can be streanilined if the timing of annual rebasing is shifted from summer to winter 
months where the electricity consumption is lower and any tariff increase can be absorbed 
in cOnsumer bills This would result in relatively stable and sustainable electricity prices 
throughout the year. The National Electriäity Plan Strategic Diredtive 8 also stipulates that 
the Regulator shall also revisit the "Guidelines for Determination of Consumer End Tariff 
(Methodology arid Process), 2015" to enable alignment of schedule of regulatory 
proceedings for planning activities and rate case & tariff determinations. 

21.3. The MoE submitted that the Cabinet has approved that policy guidelines may be issued to 
N]PRA to itvise the annual tariff determination process timelines by amending the 
relevant legal and regulatory framework in a way that the rebasing is notified wjth effect 
from Is' January, each year, after completion of all regulatory proceedings. In this regard, 
it is highlighted that NEPRA has already determind Power Purchase Price (PPP) 
references uj to June 2026. Projections for the remaining six months will be shared 
subsequently. 

21.4. In. light of above and in exercise of powers under Section 31 of the Act, .the Federal 
Government hereby issues the followingpolicy guidelines for implementation by NEPRA; 

"JVEPRA shall revise the annual tariff determination process thnelines bv amendink the 
relevant legal and regulatory framework (guidelines, rules andproSdures) to ensure that 
annuairebasingis notified with effect from Jan uary 7:1  ofeach year, after completion ofall 
regulatoryproceedings." 

21.5. MEPCO a1s6 'ide letter dated 17.10.2025, submitted that the MoE vide letter dated 
16.10.2025, has conveyed that the Federal Government has approved the revision of the 
dnnual tariff determination schedule, making it effective from Pt January each year. The 
Authority has already determined die Power Purchase Price (PPP) references up to Jurie 
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2026, accordingly, it is submitted that the references for the remaining period up to 
December 2026 may also be determined, in line with the above-mentioned directives. 

21.6. MEPCO further stated that it has already submitted its Multi-Year Tariff (Mfl) Petition 
for F'! 2025-26 to FY 2029-30 for determination and the decision of the Authority is 
awaited. Meanwhile, an interim tariff for Fl 2025-26 has been determined by the 
Authority in response to PESCO's request dated 29.05.2025. 

21.7. MEPCO accordingly requested that the Authority to determine the consumer-end tariff 
for the period from July 1, 2026 to December 31, 2026 in accordance with the revised 
annual rebasing timeline effective January 1. 2026, to ensure smooth an4 timely transition 
to the revised rebasing schedule. 

21.8. The matter was discussed during die hearing, and the Petitioner requested the following 
costs on account of interim indexatiob for the 06 months period from Jul.26 to Dec. 26; 

Description MEPCO 

Salaries, \Vagcs & Other Beneflts 12,847 

Post Retirement Benefits 15,391 
Other 0 & M Costs 6,474 
Depreciation 5,199 
Return onilate Base 9,868 
Turn Over Tax 

Gross Distribution Margin 49,779 
Less: Other Income (4,607) 

Net Distribution Margin 4;171 
PYA 
Total 45,171  

21.9. The Authority has considered the guidelines issued by the Federal Government regarding 
tariff rebasing to be made effective from 1" January, instead of July each year. The 
Authority is cognizant .of the fact that rebasing of tariff effective July, if upward, coupled 
with high consumption, leads to increase in overall electricity bills during summer 
months; thus, adversely impacting DISCOs performance in terms of recoveries and losses. 
However, even with re-basing in January, the overall billing impact for the consumers in 
summer months would remain same, had the rebasing been made effective from July. 
Nonetheless, in light of NE Plan, sii 8 and the instant policy guidelines, the Authority has 
completed the consultation process for revision in "Guidelines for Determination of 
Consumer End Tariff (Methodology anti Process), 2015". and the same are now in the 
process of notification. 

21.10. Further, in light of the instant policy guidelines, the Authority has determined the revised 
Power Purchase Price (PPP) references for the period from January 2026 to December 
2026 through a separate decision. Pursuant thereto and keeping in view the request of the 
Petitioner to also determine tariff for the period froip July 1, 2026 to December 31,2026, 
in accordance with the revised annual rebasing timelines, the Authority has also 
determined provisional revenue requirement of MEPCO for the period from July 1, 2026 
to December 31, 2026 as under: 

F 
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Pay & Allowances 
Post Retirement Benefits 
Repair & Maintainance 
'l'ravcling allowance 
Vehicle maintenance 

Other expenses  
08cM Cost [Mit Rs.J 
Depriciation 

RORB 
0. Income 

Margin [M1n.Rs.] 

21.11. For the purpose of rebasipg for the period from Jan. to Dec. 2026, the amount recovered 
b3? the Petitioner, to the extent of distribution and supply margin along-with PYA, from 
Jul. to Dec. 25, based on interim tariff allowed for the FY 2025-26, has been adjusted from 
the revised assessed tariff for the FY 2025-26. The recovered amount has been calculated 
by applying the itt/kWh rate as per the interim tariff (to the extent of Distribution & 
Supply Margin and PYA), with the projected unit sales from July to December 2025. 

21.12. The adjusted revenue requirement so worked put fr the peiod from J•  to Jun. 26 has 
been clubbed together with the provisional revenue ±equiremeñt determined for the 
period from Jul. to Dec. 2026, to work out the overall revenue requirement of the 
Petitioner for the period from January 2026 to December 2026. The Schedule of Tariff 
(So'!) of the Petitioner has beh designed accordingly.: ': i. 

21.13. Any under over recovery of the determined revenue requirement for the FY 2025-26, 
based on the allowed regulatory targets in terms of T&D losses, recovery etc., and 
provisional revenue requirement being allowed for the six months period i.e. from Jul. to 
Dec.26, would be adjusted subsequently, while determining the final revenue requirement 
of die Petitioner for the FY 2026-27. 

22. Order 

22.1. In view of the discussion made in preceding paragraphs and accounting for the adjustments 
discussed above, the allowed revenue requirement of the Petitioner, for the FY 2025-26 
along-with upfront indexation!adjustment from July to December 2026 and Tarif table of 
CY 2026 (January 2026 to December 2026), to the extent of its Supply function is 
summarized as under; 
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[Mb. Rs.] 

[Mln.Rs.J 

[Mlii Rs.] 
[Mln.Rs.] 
[Rs.IkWh] 

4,145 547,161 
33.49 
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Revised 
Allowed CY 

Allowed 'Y 
2026 

2025-26 

      

      

Units Received 
Units So1& 
Units Lost 
Units Lost 

[MkWh] 
[IvflcWh] 
[MkWh] 

[%] 

18,427 
16,337 
2,090 

11.34% 

Energy Charge 
Capacity Charge 
Transmission Charge & Marlcet 
Operation Fee 

Power Purchase Price 
Wire l3uiniss Margin 

Power Purchase Price with Wire 
Business 

• Pay & Allowances 
P.M Assistance Package 
Post Retirement Benefits 
Repair & Maintainance 
Traveling allowance 
Vehicle maintenance 

Other expenses 
O&MCost. 
Depriciation 
RORB 
O.Jncome 

Margin 
Prior Year Adjustment 

Working Capital 
Revenue Requirement 

Average Tariff 

22.2. The above assessment has been carried out based on the dataiinformation provided by the 
Petitioner, which the Authority believes is correct and based on facts. In case of any 
deviation / nusrepresentanon observed at a later stage, the Petitiobe vshall b held 
responsible for the consequences arising out, under NEPRA Act, Rules and Regulations 
made thereunder. Any consequential adjustment' if required wifi be made accordingly. 

22.3. The Petitioner is directed to follow the following time lines for hrnisoi of its fliture 
indexation/adjustment during the MYT control period; 
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22.4. The Petitioner is responsible to provide distribution service within its service territory on 
a non-discriminatory basis to all the consumers who meet the eligibility criteria laid down 
by the Authority and make its system available for operation by any other licensee, 
consistent with applicable instructions established by the system operator. 

22.5. The Petitioner is directed to ensure separate disclosure of each item in its audited financial 
statements as mentioned in the determination. 

22.6. The Petitioner is also directed to ensure breakup of its Operating cost in terms of 
Distribution and Supply function separately in its audited financial statements. 

22.7. TEl Petitioner shall follow the performance standards laid down by the Authority for 
distribution and transmission of electric power, including safety, health and 
environmental protection instructions issued by the Authority or any Governmental 
agency or Provincial Government; 

22.8. The Petitioner shall ensure to develop, maintain and. publicly make available, its 
investnient.program for satisl)ring its service obligations and acquiring and selling its assets. 

22.9. The Petitioner shall disconnect the provision of electric power to a consumer for default 
in payment of power charges or to a consumer who is involved in theft of electric power 
on the request of Licensee. 

22.10. The Petitioner shall comply with, all the existing or future applicable Rules, Regulations, 
orders of the Authority and other applicable documents as issued from time to time. 

23. Summary of Direction 

23.1. The Authority hereby directs the Petitioner; 

i. To provide the reconciled date of sales mix for last 3 years with its reported revenue 
as per audited financial statements. 

ii. To provide comprehensive reconciliation of PYA allowed under different heads for at 
least last 3 years with the revenue reported in audited accOunts. 

lii. To provide year wise detail of amounts deposited in the Fund, amount withdrawn 
along- with profit/interest earned thereon since creati.. a  and each year 
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iv. To provide the amount of IDC cap1rn117ed with its subsequent adjustment request and 
reflect the same in its Audited Financial Statements each yeai. 

v. To get its data, regarding units bified to lifeline consumers, domestic consumers 
(consuming up-to 300 units) and Agriculture consumers1  reconciled with PITC and 
submit such reconciliation to the Authority every year. 

vi. To provide a certification from its Auditors that Repair and Maintenance expenditure 
does not include any CAPEX nature item. 

vii. To ensure that by the time it files its next tariff petition! adjustment request, MDI for 
all consumers at all levels is properly recorded.. 

24. The Determination of the Authority, is hereby intimated to the Federal Government for 

filing of uniform tariff application in terms of section 31 of the Regulation of Generation, 

Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997. 

25. The instant determination of the Authority along-with order part and Annexures, be also 

notified in terms of Section 31 of the Regulation of Generation, Transmission and 

Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997, while notifying the uniform tariff application 

decision of the Authority. 

AUTHORiTY 
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Annex-I 

FUEL PRICE ADJUSTMENT MECHANISM 

Actual variation in the! cost component against the reference the! cost component for the 
corresponding months will be determined according to the fo!lowing formula 

Fuel Price variation = Actual Fuel Cost Component - Reference Fue! Cost Component 

Where: 

Fuel Price variation is the difference between actual and reference fue! cost component 

Actual fuel cost component is the thcl cost component in the pool price on which the 
D!SCOs will be charged by CPPA (0) and for fuel cost of energy procured through 
bilateral contracts, in a particular month; and 

Reference thel cost component is the the! cost component for the corresponding month 
projected for the purpose of tariff determination; 

The ftiel price adjustment determined by the Authority shall be shown separately in the bill of the 
consumer and the billing impact shall be worked out on the basis of consumption by the consumer 
in the respective month. 



Annex-I-A 

QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT MECHANISM 

Quarterly adjustment shall be the Actual variation in Power Purchase Price (PPP), excluding 

Fuel Cost Component, against the reference Power Purchase Price component and the impact 

of T&i) losses on FCA, for the corresponding months and shall be determined according to the 

following formula; 

Quarterly PPP (Adj = PPPMciu,n (excluding Fuel cost -PPPrnecnverod (excluding Fuel cost  

V/here; 

PPPwwaI) is the actual cost, excluding Fuel cost, invoiced by CPPA-G to XsrDJSCOs 
and for energy procured through bilateral contracts, adjusted for any cost disallowed 
by the Authority. 

- PPP1 is the amount recovered based on reference rate in Rs./lcWh, excluding 
fuel cost, as per the tariff determination that remained notified during the period. 

Impact of T&D losses on FCA 

= Monthly FCA alIowedns.mw,x Actual units Purchase x % T&D losses 

Where; 

Monthly FCA allowed 1RcAWh1 is the FCA allowed by the Authority for the respective 
months of the concerned period. 

T&D Loss % is percentage of T&D losses that remained notified during the period. 

The sum of amounts so worked for each month of the Quarter shall be divided by the Projected units to 
be sold as determined by the Authority to work out Rs./kWh Quarterly adjustment. 



Annex-Il 

Multan Electric Power Company (MEPCO) 

Estimated Sales Revenue on the Basis of New Tariff 

Description 

a ales Bare Rovonix Base Tariff PYA 2025 To I al TaIlor 

GWII %Mlx 
Fixed Charoo Vaolablo 

Cbs me 
Total Fixod Cloaroo Fixed Chorgo 

vooloblo 
Charge 

knoll Ill 
VarIable 
Chargo 

Fixed 
Charge 

Fund 
charge 

Va dab 
Charge 

MlRs. MIn.R,. MI Os. ROCordM RoawoM ff52 kVTh Moo. Os. RsJkWh Rs2Co&M RLAWOM RsJkW 

105101 

For nod roqobomcnt loss than 5kW pook 

.o Up 050 Un3a- tire line 55 034% - 1.505 1.505 - - 20.04 30 0.54 - . 20.4 

51-ItOont - Life Limo 15 0.40% - 2.230 2.230 - - 20.55 41 0.54 - - 3°C 

01-100 UnIx 3310 20.30% - 107.214 107.214 - - 32.34 1.785 0.54 - - 32.1 

100-200 Urils 000 4.05% - 28.055 26.055 - - 32.20 436 0.54 - - 32.3 

U
n-P

rotectod 

01-100 UrIs 577 3,53% - 10,020 18.828 - 32.62 311 0.54 - 33.1 

101.200 Unix 1257 7.70% - 42.003 42.603 34.05 677 0.54 . 84,5 

200.300 UnIx 1810 11.13% - 02.115 02.115 - 34.15 070 0.54 - 34.0 

300.400 Unix 732 4.48% 428 24,472 24.001 200 33,43 304 054 200 83.5 

400.500 Unix 335 2.05% 314 11.051 11.376 .400 33.01 180 0,54 400 33.5 

500-000 Uo.lx 172 1.05% 210 5.550 5.861 000 32.00 03 0.54 000 33.3 

001-100Uo1u 102 0.02% 141 3.332 3,473 800 32.66 55 0,54 800 83.3 

Above 700 Unix 220 1.35% 256 7.104 7.430 1.000 3251 110 0.54 1.000 33-C 

For poak000d roqifooni oiilcocood3ig 5 k4 
limo ofUmo (rOLl) -Peak 84 051% 000 2,702 3.000 1.000 . 83.15 45 0,54 1.000 - 33-C 

Tmiio ol Use (TOU) - OIl-Polk 320 1.00% - 0,766 0.700 '.000 - 30.62 172 0,54 1.000 - 31.1 

TcmpororySupply 1 0.00% 1 22 23 2000 - 36.16 0 0,54 2.000 - 86.3 

Total oosldoollal 0,075 60.45% 2,250 825.IU 327,403 

For peak load oeqalmcrnonllou mans klv 
For peak load ocqolnomool oucondlng 5kw 

404 2.54% 0,000 10.311 16.405 1,000 ' 22.23 250 0,54 1.000 . 223 

Regular 0 0.00% . . - 1,250 22.02 . 0,54 . 1,25Ô 23.4 

Thaio ofUno (IOtl)-Poak 131 0.00% - 4.126 4,126 - . 35.54 70 0,54 . . 32.( 

'lime ofUoo (rOta-OIl-Pooh 508 8.45% 4,430 13.813 17.752 - 1,250 23,05 308 0.54 - 1,250 24.1 

Tompolo,ysuppfy 12 0,07% 20 410 445 5,000 . 34.20 7 0,54 5,000 . 84.0 

Elooblo vnldclo Challano Stalls 0 0.00% . 0 0 . 15.07 0 0,54 - - 10.5 

Total C0000n,o cola I 1.170 710% 10,557 20.160 20,724 

General Servlcoo-A3 365 2.24% 4" 10.080 1.000 20.47 107 0.54 1.0 00 29,1 

UI 
UI Poak 
UI OlfPonk 

19 
80 

238 

0.11% 
0,23% 
1.45% 

59 
- 

308.50 

On 
1.510 
5,000 

736 
1,510 
0.474 

1,000 
1.000 
1,000 

. 

. 

. 

86,51 
30.05 
3420 

- 10 
21 

127 

0,54 
0.54 
0.54 

1,000 
1,000 
1.000 

- 
- . 
- 

37.0 
40.1 
34,2 

62 0 0.00% 0 1 I 1.250 85.05 0 0.54 . 1,250 75.5 

01-TOU (Peak) 180 0.05% - 5,407 5,407 . 30.30 75 0,54 . - 89.0 

002 -TOU (Olf'poob) 701 4.00% 5,001 22,378 27,450 1,250 29.30 412 0.54 . 1.250 20.1 

03-IOU (Poa7) 172 1,55% - 0,704 0,704 - 39.51 93 0.54 . . 40.0 

03-TOU(011'poak) 000 5,51% 4,051 22,424 20,504 1,250 24,90 485 0,54 - 1.250 25.4 

004- TOU (Poole 00 0,59% . 8,100 3.700 . 30.39 51 ,54 - 89_S 

04' TOU (Olr-pook) 400 290% 2.225 14.441 50,060 1,250 20.58 203 '4.54 - 1,250 30.0 

To,npololy5opply 1 0.00% - 2 20 30 5,000 - 40.42 0 0.54 5.000 . - 40.5 

Trial Industrial 2,05 17.40% 11,031 0 5.607 97,480 1,085 

Ci (0) Supply ci 400 Votlx-lon, thon 5kw 
C1) sslpplyol400Vntls-oocondtl,o 5kw 

'limo ofUao (lOLl)- Peak 

0 

1 
0 

0.00% 

0.01% 
0.04% 

0 

4 
- 

0 

22 
'72 

0 

20 
lIZ 

2,000 . 

1,250 
. 

32.00 

10.55 
30.02 

0 

I 
3 

d
 S

0
0
0
d

o
S

d
 

2000 

1.250- 
. 

82.0 

19.0 
30,5 

limo ofUno (lOLl). 011-Pooh 04 020% f 051 00) 1,250 28.57 10 1,250 24.3 

C2Suppol1l kV I 0,03% 2 13 IS 1,250 1920 0 1,250 19.1 

'moo ofUoo (1005)- Pook 30 0.22% . 1,105 1105 . 82.59 10 - 83.1 

'limo ofUno (OCt03. OIl-pooh 170 1.04% 001 2.007 3,700 1,250 . 17.02 92 1,250 17,5 

C8 Supply above 11kv 0 0.00% . . - 1.250 2726 - 1,250 .27.0 

'limo of Use (TOLl)- 'oak , 
limo ofUno (TOLl). OIl-Pooh 

0 
20 

0.04% 
0.17% 

- 
125 

230 
723 

230 
551 

- 
1,250 

30,00 
25.32 

3 
15 

. 
1,250 

- 37,5 
25.0 

Total SIngle PoInt Supply 203 1.73% 1,025 6,033 7.050 

Scoop 
tmoolUaofl'OU)-Pook 
'IlmeolUro (101.03 -OliPook 

Aw100lluallobo.,volls 
'limo of Use (TOLl). Pans 
'llmoofuoo (TOLl). OlF'Po,k 

0 
I 

10 
0 

247 
1401 

0.00% 
0.05% 
0.11% 
0.00% 
1,51% 
6.04% 

- 
- 
20 

0 
- 

8,300 

I 
18 

305 
0 

6,305 
42,930 

I 
10 

341 
0 

8,395 
40200 

- 
. 
. 
. 
. 
. 

. 

. 
400 
400 
. 
400 

22,53 
19.81 
57.04 
30.10 
33,00 
20.39 

0 
0 

10 
0 

133 
700 

0.54 
0.54 
0,54 
0.54 
0,54 
0,54 

. 
- 
. 
- 
. 
- 

- 
- 
400 
400 
. 
400 

231 
20.3 
10.1 
30.0 
34.4 
29,5 

lolalAortcoltural 1727 10.57% 3.306 51,667 55.053 020 

Pobto Lhlng .Ta,illG 00 0.37% 30 1.044 '1080 2,000 . 27.10 83 0.54 2,000 - 273 

Rosldoralial Colanlos 5 0,03% 2 119 121 2,000 - 22.52 3 0,54 2,000 - 23-V 

Ralwayreacdlon 0 0,00% - - - 2.000 - 25,45 . 0.54 2.000 - . 25,5 

00 040% 20 1,704 1,002 

ffooldoolltol . _ . 1.000 . 37.04 0,54 1,000 - 30.4 

Commercial-AZ . . - . 1,250 27.77 0,54 - 1,250 28.2 

G000ral Sorvlcoa .A3 . . . 1.000 . 32,02 0,54 1,000 - 33.3 

lodantllal - - - 1,250 84,00 0,54 . 1,250 35.1 

Single Point Supply . . - . 1,250 24,03 0,54 - 1,250 25.1 

Agl000ltaro Tubo-wollx-laoill D . . . - 400 34.49 0.54 . 400 
,

35.1 

Grand Total 10,337 100% 25.559 500,778 530.357 0.1 84 

Hole: 'The PtA 2025 column shall cease to exist tIer One (Dl) yoar or olirocaffon o the Instant docislool. 
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Ann ex-IV 

MEPCO 

Description Jan-25 Feb-26 I Mar-26 Apr-26 May-26. I Jun-26 Jul-26 - t Aug-26 Sep-26 Oct-26 Nov-26 Dec-26 Tetal 

Units Purchosed by DISCO, (GWh) 910 714 1.132 - - 1.644 1.995 I 2.143 2,138 2,188 1,992 1,571 I 1,038 902 18,427 

Fuel Cost Comoonent I 10.3954 I 6,7337 7.9952 8.2493 84313 7-7138 7.0929 I 7.0998 7.4596 7.8698 6.2441 8.0185 7.7208 

Variable O&M I 0.3912 0.2967 0.3527 0.3719 0.4775 0.4390 - 0.4029 03880 03915 0.4249 0.3019 03211 I 03935 

capsdty I 20.7816 233958 19.8383 16.12CC 13.2923 12.3364 12.8215 12.1059 133867 16.6733 23.0583 20.4203 13.7459 

VoW 2.2664 23547 - 2.2160 2.0542 1.8854 1-8143 1.8168 1-6650 1.8841 2.0921 2.4039 2.2461 1.9398 

Total PPP In Ra. / oWls 33.8345 35.1810 30.4041 - 26.7963 24.0868 I 22.3054 22.2340 - 21.2589 233220 27.0599 32.0082 31.0045 23.8500 

Fuel Cost Component 9.463 5.209 9,048 13,561 18,828 16,529 15,166 15,535 14,857 12.361 6,482 7.235 142.273 

Variable 0&M 356 230 399 611 953 941 851 849 780 667 313 290 1.231 

CapacIty 18.919 19.798 22.452 26,498 26,527 26,438 27.415 - 26,490 27.061 26,190 23.935 18,429 298.132 

UoSC 2.063 1.976 2,510 3,377 3.763 3.888 3,885 3.643 3,753 3.286 2,495 2,027 35,665 

Total PPP In Re. Mm 30.801 27,213 34,409 44,047 48,069 47,795 47,327 46,528 46,450 42,505 33,223 27,981 476,341 

It is clarified that PPP is pass through for all Discos and its monthly ref rencea would con louse to etlst irrespective ofthe fin nciai year, unless the new SOT Is revised and notified by the Sep 

 



Annex-V 

TERMS AI'4D CONDITIONS OF TARIFF 
(FOR SUPPLY OP ELECTRIC POWER TO CONSUMERS BY LICENSEES) 

PART-I 

GENERAL DEFINITIONS 

The Company, for the purposes of these terms and conditions means MEPCO engaged in 
the business of distribution/supply of electricity within the territory mentioned in the 
licence granted to it for this purpose. 

1. "Month or Billing Period", unless otherwise defined for any particular tariff category, 
means a billing month of 31 days or less reckoned from the date of last meter reading. 

If for any reason, the scheduled reading period of a consumer exceeds the number of 
days in a calendar month, the total consumption should be prorated to match the 
number of days in that calendar month for determining the applicable slab rate and 
same be used for actual billing purpose. 

2. "Minimum Charge", means a charge to recover the costs for providing customer 
service to consumers even if no energy is consumed during the month. 

3. "Fixed Charge" means the part of sale rate in a two-part tariff to be recovered on the 
basis of "Billing Demand" in. kilowatt on monthly basis. 

4. "Billing Demand" means the 25% of the sanction load or Actual maximum 4emand 
recorded in a month, whichever is higher, except in the case of agriculture tariff D2 
where "Billing Demand" shall mean the sanctioned load. 

Provided that for the purpose of fixed charges sanctioned load means niaximwn 
demand recorded duringpreceding 60 months. 

Provided further that in case of new connections or consumers who have 
renewed/revised their sanctioned load, the fixed charges will be charged on 25% of 
the sanctioned load or actual maximum demand recorded in a month, whichever is 
hiher. However, upon establishment of MDI in next six months, the adjustment of 
flxedcharges iw11 be made accordingly by the DISCO," 

Provided a/so that consumers having alternate/ dual source Le. captive power, net 
metering etc. the existing mechanism offixed charges shall remain the same .1 e. the 
25% of the sanctioned load or actual maximum demand recorded in a month, 
whicheveris hzghe.r. 

5. "Variable Charge" means the sale rate per kilowatt-hour (kWh) as a single rate or part 
of a two-part tariff applicable to the actual kWh consumed by the consumer during a 
billing period. 

6. "Maximum Demand" where applicable, means the maximum of the demand obtained 
in any month measured over successive periods each of 30 minutes' duration except in 
the case of consumption related to Arc Furnaces, where "Maximum Demand" shall 
mean the maximum of the demand obtained in any month measured over successive 
periods each of 15 minutes' duration. 
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7. "Sanctioned Load" where applicable means the load in kilowatt as applied for by the 
consumer and allowed/authorized by the Company for usage by the consumer. 

8. "Power Factor" means the ratio of kWh to KVAJJ recorded during the month or the 

ratio of kWh to the square root of sum of square of kWh and kVARh,. 

9. Point of supply means metering point where electricity is delivered to the constuner. 

10. Peak and Off Peak hours for the application of Time Of Use (TOU) Tariff shall be the 
following time periods in a day: 

PEAK TIMING OFF-PEAK TIMING 

Dec to Feb (inclusive) 5 PM to 9 PM Remaining 20 hours of the day 

Mar to May (inclusive) 6 PM to 10 PM -do- 

June to Aug (inclusive) 7 PM to 11 PM -do- 

Sept to Nov (inclusive) 6 PM to 10 PM -do- 

be duly adjusted in case of day light time saving 

11. "Supply", means the supply for single-phase/three-phase appliances inclusive of both 
general and motive loads subject to the conditions that in case of connected or 
sanctioned load 5 kW and above supply shall be given at three-phase. 

12. "Consumer" as defined in NEPRA Act. 

13. "Charitable Institution" means an institution, which works for the general welfare of 
the public on no profit basis and is registered with the Federal or Provincial 
Government as such and has been issued tax exemption certificate by Federal Board of 
Revenue (FBR). 

14. NTDC means the National Transmission and Despatch Company. 

15. CPPA(G) means Central Power Purchasing Agency Guarantee Lted (CPPA)(G). 

16. The "Authority" means "The National Electric Power Regulatory Authority (NEPRA)" 
constituted under the Regulation of Generation, Transmission and Distribution of 
Electric Power Act. 

GENERAL CONDiTIONS 

1. "The Company shall render bills to the consumers on a monthly basis or less on the 
specific request of a consumer for payment by the due date. 

2. The Company shall ensure that bills are delivered to consumers at least seven days 
be Core the due date. If any bill is not paid by the consumer in ff11 within the due date, 
a Late Payment Surcharge (LPS) of 5% may be levied for next three (03) days after the 
due date and thereafter 10% LPS may be charged on the amount bified excluding 
Govt. taxes and duties etc. In case bill is not served at least seven days before the due 
date then late payment surcharge will be levied after 7th  day from the date of delivery 

of bill. 

3. The supply provided to the consumers shall not be available for resale. 

4. In the case of two-part tariff average Power Factor of a consumer at the point of 
supply shall not be less than 90%. In the event of the aid Power factor falling below 
90%, the consumer shall pay a penalty of two percent increase in the fixed charges 
determined with reference to maximum demand during the month corresponding to 
one percent decrease in the power factor below 90%. 
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PART-fl 

(Definitions and Conditions lbr supply of power specific to each consumer category) 

A-i RESIDENTIAL 

Definition 

"Life Line Consumer" means those residential consumers having single phase electric 
connection with a sanctioned load up to 1 kW. 

The lifeline consumers to include residential Non-Time of Use (Non-ToU) consumers 
having maximum of last twelve months and current month's consumption s100 units; 
two rates for s 50 and ~100 units will continue. 

"Protected consumers" mean Non-ToU residential consumers consuming ~ 200 kWh 
per month consistently for the past 6 months. 

Residential Non-ToU consumers not falling under the protected category would be 
categorized under "Un-protected consumer category". 

1. This Tariff is applicable for supply to; 

i) Residences, 

ii) Places of worship, 

2. Consumers having sanctioned load less than 5 kW shall be billed on single-part kWh 
rate i.e. A-i(a) tariff. 

3. All new consumers having sanctioned load 5 kW and above shall be provided T.O.0 
metering arrangement and shall be bified on the basis of tariff A-l(b) as set out in the 
Schedule of Tariff. 

4. All existing consumers having sanctioned load 5 kW and above shall be provided 
T.O.0 metering arrangement and converted to A- 1(b) Tariff by the Company. 

A-2 COMMERCIAL 

I. This tariff is• applicable for supply to commercial offices and commercial 
establishments such as: 

i) Shops/Flower Nurseries/Cold Storage 

ii) Hotels, Hostels and Restaurants, 

iii) Petrol Pumps and Service Stations, 

iv) Compressed Natural Gas filling stations, 

v) Private Hospitals/Clinics/Dispensaries, 

vi) Places of Entertainment, Cinemas, Theaters, Clubs; 

vii) Guest Houses/Rest Houses, 

viii) Office of Lawyers, Solicitors, Law Associates and Consultants etc. 

ix) Electric Vehicle Charging Stations (EVCS) 

2. Electric Vehicle Charging Stations shall be billed under A-2(d) tariff i.e. Rs./kWh for 
peak and off-peak hours. For the time being, the tariff 4giJ with zero fixed 
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charges, however, in future the Authority after considering the ground situation may 
design its tariff structure on two part basis i.e. fixed charges and variable charges. 

3. The Electric Vehicle Charging Station shall provide "charging service" to Electric 

Vehicle shall provide charging service to Electric Vehicles as per the applicable tariff 
for EVCS category, plus margin to be determined by the market forces itself.  The 
EVCS shall be bified by DISCOS under A-2(d) tariff. However, monthly FCAs either 
positive or negative shall not be applicable on EVCS. 

4. Consumers under tariff A-2 having sanctioned load of less than 5 kW shall be billed 
under a Single-Part kWh rate A-2(a) 

5. All existing consumers under tariff A-2 having sanctioned load S kW and above shall 
be billed on A-2(b) tariff till such time that they are provided T.O.0 metering 
arrangement; thereafter such consumers shall be bified on T.O.0 tariff A-2(c). 

6. The existing and prospective consumers having load of 5 kW and above shall be 
provided T.O.0 metering arrangement and shall be bified under tariff A-2(c). 

A-3 GENERAL SERVICES 

This tariff is applicable to; 

i. Approved religious and charitable institutions 

ii. Government and Semi-Government offices and Institutions 

iii. Govermnent Hospitals and dispensaries 

iv. Educational institutions 

v. Water Supply schemes including water pumps and tube wells other than those 
meant for the irrigation or reclamation of Agriculture land. 

Consumers under General Services (A-3) shall be billed on single-part kWh rate i.e. 
A-3(a) tariff 

B INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY 

Definitions 

1. "Industrial Supply" means the supply for bona flde industrial purposes in thctories 
including the supply required for the offices inside the premises and for normal 
working of the industry. 

2. For the purposes of application of this tariff an "Industry" means a bona fide 
undertaldng or establishment engaged in manufacturing, value addition and/or 
processing of goods. 

3. This Tariff shall also be available for consumers having single-metering arrangement 
such as; 

i) Poultry Farms 

ii) Fish Hatcheries, fish fhrms, fish nurseries & Breeding Farms and 

lii) Software houses 

Conditions 
An industrial consumer shall have the option, to switch over to seasonal Tariff-F, 
provided his connection is seasonal in nature as define4..p CD  ariff-F,  and he 
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undertakes to abide by the terms and conditions of Tariff-F and pays the difference of 
security deposit rates previously deposited and those applicable to tariff-F at the time 
of acceptance of option for seasonal tariff. Seasonal tariff will be applicable from the 
date of commencement of the season, as specified by the customers at the time of 
submitting the option for Tariff-F. Tariff-F consumers wifi have the option to convert 
to corresponding Regular Industrial Tariff category and vice versa. This option can be 
exercised at the time of obtaining a new connection or at the beginning of the season. 
Once exercised, the option will remain in force for at least one year. 

B -1 SUPPLY AT 400 VOLTS THREEPHASE AND/OR 230 VOLTS SINGLE PHASE 

1. This tariff is applicable for supply to Industries having sanctioned load upto 25 kW. 

2. Consumers having sanctioned load upto 25 kIM shall be billed on single-part kWh 
rate. 

3. Consumers under tariff B-i having sanctioned load of less than 5 kW shall be billed 
under a Single-Pan kWh rate. However, B-i consumers having sanctioned load of less 
than 5 kW may opt for ToU meter 

4. The existing and prospective consumers having load of 5 kW and above shall be 
provided T.O.0 metering arrangement and shall be billed under tariff Blib). 

B-2 StJPPLYAT 400 VOLTS 

1. This tariff is applicable for supply to Industries having sanctioned load of more than 
25 kW up to and including 500 kW. 

2. All oisUng consumers under tariff B-2 shRil be provided T.O.0 metering arrangement 
by the Company and converted to B-2(b) Tariff. 

3. All new applicants i.e. prospective consumers applying for service to the Company 
shall be-rovided T.O.0 metering arrangement and charged according to the 
applicable T.O.0 tariff. 

B-3 SUPPLYATl1kVAND33kV 

1. This tariff is applicable for supply to Industries having sanctioned load of more than 
500 kW up to and including 5 MW and also for Industries having sanctioned load of 
500 kW or below who opt for receiving supply at 11 kV or 33 kV. - 

2. the consumers may be allowed extension of load beyond 5MW upto 7.5MW from the 
DISCO's owned grid station subject to availability of load in the grid and capacity in 
the 11kV existing dedicated feeder. In such a case the consumer will bear 100% grid 
sharing charges including transmission line charges and 100% cost of land 
proportionate tà load. While allowing extension in load, the DISCOs shall ensure that 
nO additional line losses are incurred and additional loss, if any, shall be borne by the 
iespective consumers. 

3. If, for any reason, the meter reading date of a consumer is altered and the 
acceleration/retardation in the date is up to 4 days, no notice shall be taken of this 
acceleration or retardation. But if the date-is accelerated or retarded by more than 4 
days, the fixed charges shall be assessed on proportionate basis for the actual number 
of days between the date of the old reading and th4 new reading. 
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4. The supply under this Tariff shall not be available to a prospective consumer unless he 
provides, to the satisfaction and approval of the Company, his own Transformer, 
Circuit Breakers and other necessary equipment as part of the dedicated distribution 
system for receiving and controlling the supply, or, alternatively pays to the Company 
for all apparatus and equipment if so provided and installed by the Company. The 
recovery of the cost of service connection shall be regulated by the Eligibility Criteria 
laid down by the Authority read with Consumer Service Manual (CSM). 

5. All B-3 Industrial Consumers shall be bified on the basis of T.O.0 tariff given in the 
Schedule of Tariff. 

B-4 SUPPLY AT 66kv, 132 kV AND ABOVE 

I. This tariff is applicable for supply to Industries for all loads of more than 5MW 
receiving supply at 66 kV, 132 kV and above and also for Industries having load of 
5MW àr below who opt to receive supply at 66kV or 132 IcY and above. 

2. If, for any reason, the meter reading date of a consumer is altered and the 
acceleration/retardation in the date is up to 4 days, no notice shall be taken of this 
acceleration or retardation. But if the date is accelerated or retarded by more than 4 
days, the fixed charges shall be assessed on proportionate basis for the actual number 
of days between the date of the old reading and the new reading. 

3. If the Grid Station required for provision of supply falls within the purview of the 
dedicated system under the Eligibffity Criteria laid down by the Authority read with 
CSM,- the supply under this Tariff shall not be available to such a prospective 
consumer unless he provides, to the satisfaction and approval of the Company, an 
independent grid station of his own including Land, Building, Transformers;  Circuit 
Breakers and other necessary equipment and apparatus as part of- the dedicated 
distribution system for receiving and controffing the supply, or, alternatively, pays to 
the Company for all such Land, Building, Transformers, Ciictht Breakers and other 
neëessary equipment and apparatus if so provided and installed by the Company. The 
recovery of cost of service connection shall be regulated by Eligibility Criteria laid 
down by the Authority read with CSM. 

4. All B-4 Industrial Consumers shall be bified on the basis of two-part T.O.TJ tariff: 

C - BULK SUPPLY - - 

"Bulk Supply' for the purpose of this Tariff, means the supply given at one point for 
self-consumption to mix-load consumer not selling to any other consumer such as 
residential, commercial, tube-well and others. 

General Conditions - - 

If, for any reason, the meter reading date of a consumer is altered and the 
tceleration/retardatiori in the date is up to 4 days no irotice will be taken of this 

acceleration or retardation. But if the date is accelerated or retarded by more than 4 
daA the med charges shall be assessed on proportionate basis for actual number of 
days between the date of old reading and the new reading; 

C-I SUPPLY AT 400/230 VOLTS 
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' AUTHORITY 

1. This Tariff is applicable to a consumer having a metering arrangement at 400 volts, 
having sanctioned load of up to and including 500 kW. 

2. Consumers having sanctioned load less than 5 kW shall be bified on single-part kWh 
rate i.e. C-I(a) tariff. 

3. All new consumers having sanctioned load 5 kW and above shall be provided T.O.0 
metering arrangement and shall be billed on the basis of Time-of-Use (T.O.ti) tariff C-
1(c) given in the Schedule of Tariff. 

4. All the existing consumers governed by this tariff having sanctioned load 5 kW and 
above shall be provided T.O.0 metering arrangements. 

C-2 SUPPLYAT11kVAI'4D33kV 

1. This tariff is applicable to consumers receiving supply at 11 kV or 33 kV at one-point 
metering arrangement and having sanctioned load of more than 500 kW up to and 
including 5 MW. 

2. The consumers may be allowed extension of load beyond 5MW upto 7.5MW from the 
DJSCO's owned grid station subject to availability of load in the grid and capacity in 
the lllcV existing dedicated feeder. In such a case the consumer will bear 100% grid 
sharing charges including transmission line charges and 100% cost of land 
proportionate to load. However, only such consumers be. allowed extension of load 
beyond SMIAT upto 7.5MW whose connection is at least three (3) years old. While 
allowing extension in load, the DISCOs shall ensure that no additional line losses are 
incurred and additional loss, if any, shall be borne by the respective consumers. 

3. The supply under this Tariff shall not be available to a prospective consumer unless he 
provides, to the satisfaction and approval of the Company, his qwn Transfonner, 
Circuit Breakers and other necessary equipment as part of the dedicated distribution 
system for receiving and controffing the supply, or, alternatively pays to the Company 
for all apparatus and equipment if so provided and installed by the Company. The 
recovery of the cost of service connection shall be regulated by the Eligibifity Criteria 
laid down by the Authority read with CSM. 

4. All new consumers shall be provided TOU meterhig arrangement and shall be billed 
on the basis of tariff C-2(b) as set out in the Schedule of Tariff. 

5. Existing consumers governed by this tariff shall be provided with T.O.0 metering 
arrangement and converted to C-2(b). 

C-S SUPPLY AT 66 kV AND ABOVE 

1. This tariff is. applicable to consumers having sanctioned load of more than 5000 kW 
receiving supply at 66 IcY and above. 

2. iP the GridStation required for provision of supply falls within the purview of the 
dedicated system under the Eligibility Criteria laid down by the Authority readwith 
CSM, the supply under this Tariff shall not be available to such a prospective 
consumer unless he provides, to the satisfaction and approval of the Company, an 
independent grid station of his own including Land, Building, Transformers, Circuit 
Brealcers and other necessary equipment and apparatus as part of the dedicated 
distribution hystem for receiving and controlling the sàpply, or, alternatively, pays to 
the Company for all such Land, Building, Transformers, Circuit Breakers and other 
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necessary equipment and apparatus if so provided and installed by the Company. The 
recovery of cost of service connection shall be regulated by Eligibility Criteria laid 
down by the Authority read with CSM. 

3. Existing consumers govex'ned by this tariff shall be provided with T.O.0 metering 
arrangement and converted to C-3(b). 

4. All new consumers shall be provided TOU metering arrangement and shall be billed 
on the basis of tariff C-3(b) as set out in the Schedule of Tariff. 

D AGRICULTURAL SUPPLY 

'Agricultural Supply" means the supply for Lift Irrigation Pumps and/or pumps 
installed on Tube-wells intended solely for irrigation or reclamation of agricultural 
land or forests, and include supply for lighting of the tube-well chamber. 

Special Conditions of Supply 

1. This tariff shall apply to: 

i) Reclamation and Drainage Operation under Salinity Control and Reclamation 
Projects (SCARP): 

ii) Bona flde forests, agricultural tube-wells and lift irrigation pumps for the 
irrigation of agricultural land. 

iii) Tube-ss?ells meant for aqua-culture. 

iv) Tube-wells installed in a dairy farm meant for cultivating crops as fodder and for 
upkeep of cattle. 

2. If, for any reason, the meter reading date of a consumer is altered and the 
acceleration/retàrddtion in the date is up to 4 days, no notice shall be taken of this 
acceleration or retardation. But if the date is accelerated or retarded by more than 4 
days, the fixed charges shall be assessed on proportionate basis for the actual number 
of days between the date of the old reading and the new reading. 

3. The lamps and fans consumption in the residential quarters, if any, attached to the 
tube-wells shall be charged entirely under Tariff A-1 for which separate metering 
arrangements should be installed. 

4. The supply under this Tariff shall not be available to consumer using pumps for the 
iirigation of parks, meadows, gardens, orchards, attached to and forming part of the 
residential, commercial or industrial premises in which case the corresponding Tariff 
A-1, A-2 or Industrial Tariff B-1, B-2 shall be respectively applicable. 

D-1 

1. This tariff is applicable to all Reclamation and Drainage Operation pumping under 
SCARF related installation. 

2. Consumers having sanctioned load less than 5 kW shall be billed on single-part kWh 
rate i.e. D-l(a). tariff given in the Schedule of Tariff. 

3. All new consumers having sanctioned load 5 kW and above shall be provided TOU 
metering arrangement and shall be charged on the basis of Time-of- Use (T.O.U) tariff 
D-l(b) given in the Schedule of Tariff. 



4. All the existing consumers having sanctioned load 5 kW and above shall be provided 
T.O.0 metering arrangements and shall be governed by D-l(a) till that time. 

D-2 

I. This tariff is applicable to consumers Ihiling under Agriculture Supply excluding 
SCARF related installations. 

2. Consumers having sanctioned load less than 5 kW shall be bified on single-part kWh 
rate i.e. D-2(a) tariff given in the Schedule of Tariff. 

3. All new consumers having sanctioned load 5 kW and above shall be provided TOU 
metering arrangement and shall be charged on the basis of Time-of- Use (T.O.U) tariff 
D- 2(b) given in the Schedule of Tariff. 

4. All the existing consumers having sanctioned load 5 kW and above shall be provided 
T.O.0 metering arrangements and shall be governed by D-2(a) till that time. 

E -1 TEMPORARY RESIDENTIAL/COMMERCIAL SUPPLY 

Temporary Residential/Commercial Supply means a supply given to persons 
temporarily on special occasions such as ceremonial, religious gatherings, festivals, 
fairs, evhibitions, political gathering, marriages and other civil or military functions. 
This also includes supply to touring cinemas and persons engaged in construction of 
house/buildings/plazas of single phase loads. A temporary electric power supply 
connection for the construction shall be provided by Distribution company initially 
for a period of six months which is further extendable on three month basis up to 
completion of the specific job/project for which the temporary connection was 
obtained. However, there is no minimum dine period for provision of temporary 
connection. The temporary connection for ifiumination, lighting, weddings, festivals, 
functions, exhibitions, political gatherings or national and religious ceremonies, civil 
or military functions etc., tSting of industrial equipment or any other emergent 
requirement of temporary nature, can be provided for specific time period not 
exceeding. two weeks. The sanctioning. officer shall ensure that the temporary 
connection will be utilized for temporary purpose only. 

Special Conditions of Supply 

1. This tariff shall apply to Residential nd Commercial consumers for temporary supply. 

2. Ordinarily the supply under this Tariff shall not be given by the Company without 
firstS obtaining security equal to the anticipated supply charges• and other 
miscellaneous èhatges for the period of temporary supply.

t - 

E -2 TEMPORARY INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY 

"Temporary Industrial Supply" means the supply given to an Industry for the bonaflde 
frnrposes mentioned under the respective definitions of "Industrial Supply", during 
the construction phase prior to the commercial operation of the Industrial concern. 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS OE SUPPLY 

1. Ordinarily the supply wider this Tariff shall not be given by the Company without 
first obtaining security equal to the anticipated supply charges and othr 
miscellaneous charges for the period of temporary supply. 
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2. Normally, temporary connections shall be allowed for a period of 3 months, which 
may be extended on three months basis subject to clearance of outstanding dues. 

P SEASONAL INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY 

"Seasonal Industry" for the purpose of application of this Tariff, means an industry 
which works only for part of the year to meet demand for goods or services arisIng 
during a particular season of the year. However, any seasonal industry running in 
combination with one or more seasonal industries, against one connection, in a 
manner that the former works in one season while the latter works in the other 
season (thus running throughout the year) will not be classified as a seasonal industry 
for the purpose of the application of this Tariff 

Definitions 
"Year" means any period comprising twelve consecutive months. 

1. All "Definitions" and "Special Conditions of Supply" as laid down under the 
corresponding Industrial Tariffs shall also form part of this Tariff so far as they may be 
relevant. 

Special Conditions of Supply 

1. This tariff is appliLable to seasonal industry. 

2. Fixed Charges per kilowatt per month under this tariff shall be levied at the rate of 
125% of the corresponding regular Industrial Supply Tariff Rates and shall be 
recovered only for the period that the seasonal industry actually runs subject to 
miiiimum period of six consecutive months during any twelve consecutive months. 
The condition for recovery of Fixed Charges for a minimum period of six months shall 
not, however, apply to the seasonal industries, which are connected to the Company's 
Supply System for the first time during the course of a season, 

3. The consumers fhlling within the purview of this Tariff shall have the option to 
change over to the corresponding industrial Supply Tariff; provided they undertake to 
abide by all the conditions and restrictions, which may, from time to time, be 
prescribed as an integral part of those Tarif& The consumers under this Tariff will 
have the option to convert to Regular Tariff and vice versa. This option can be 
exercised at the time of obtaining a new connection or at the beginning of the season. 
Once exercised, the option will remain in force fix at least one year. 

4. All seasonal loads shall be disconnected from the Company's Supply System at the end 
of the season, specified by the consumer at the time of getting connection, for which 
the supply is given. In case, however, a consumer requires rmming the non-seasonal 
part of his load (e.g.. lights, fans, tube-wells, etc.) throughout the year, he shall have 
to bring out separati cii:cuits for such load so as to enable installation of separate 
meters for each type of load and charging the same at the relevant Tariff. 

5. Where a "Seasonal Supply" consumer does not come forward to have his seasonal 
industry re-connected with the Company's Supply System in any ensuing season, the 
service line and equipment belonging to the Company and installed at his premises 
shall 'be removed after expiry of 60 days of the date of commencement of season 
previously specified by the consumer at the time of his obtaining new connection/re-
connection. However, at least ten clear days notice in writing under registered post 
shall be necessary to be given to the consumer before removal of servicinjg 
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equipment from his premises as aforesaid, to enable him to decide about the retention 
of connection or otherwise. No Supply Charges shall be recovered from a 
disconnected seasonal consumer for any season during which he does not come 
forward to have his seasonal industry re-connected with the Company's Suppl, 
System. 

G PUBLIC LIGHTING SUPPLY 

"Public Lighting Supply" means the supply for the purpose of illuminating public 
lamps. The supply under this tariff shall also be applicable for lamps used in public 
playgrounds and public parks. 

Definitions 
"Month" means a calendar month or a part thereof in excess of 15 days. 

Special Conditions of Supply 

• The supply under this Tariff shall be used exclusively for public lighting installed 
on roads or premises used by General Public. 

H BESIDENTLAL COLONIES ATACIIED TO INDUSTBIES 

This tariff is applicable for one-point supply to residential colonies attached to the 
industrial supply consumers having their own distribution facilities. 

Definitions 

"One Point Supply" for the purpose of this Tariff, means the supply given by one 
point to Industrial Supply Consumers for general and domestic consumption in 
thci residential colonies attached to their factory premises for a load of 5 Kilowatts 
md above. The purpose is further distribution to various persons residing in the 
attached residential colonies and also for perimeter lighting in the att.acbed 
residential colonies. 

"General and Domestic Consumption", for the purpose of this Tariff; means 
consumption for lamps, fans, domestic applications, including heated, cookers, 
radiators, air-conditioners, refrigerators and domestic tube-wells. - 

"Residential Colony" attached to the Industrial Supply Consumer, means a group 
of houses annexed with the factory premises constructed solely for residential 
purpose of the bonafide employees of the factory, the establishment or the factory 
owners or partners, etc. - 

Special Conditions of Supply 

The supply under this Tariff shall not be available to persons who meet a part of 
their requirements from a separate source of supply at their premises. 

TARCTION 

Supply under this tariff meats supply of power in bñlk to Railways for Railway 
Traction only. 

11 P a g C 

72- 



TSP'.-' 
-I-' 

'in-, 
5.-U'. 

Isa 

I.. 

 

pIll... 
TM, I-. 
- I-.. 

pp...,.. 

Ilkill, 
h.-fln 

t-. 

   

   

Ag! 

     

 

UT.,,- 
-Lw. 

     

 

Ti',- 

IA..•,1 .4 T_,_.l 

U,U 

h.. •$IJ.A.4 

   

 

p..- 

"Il-a'-.-- 
"PS-, 
'CS. 

La. 

   

"S. 

a 

15111Il 
-I-, 

PPS1k. 
CI LAWb 

"-nfl 

I- 
.4 

TIll... 
''II,..-.. 

'in- 

11111.. 
p-lu 

m' 15x..-3?I 

73- 



nss. AI 
'MS. 

In-
A'7  

Ti, 

TSP 
21 

CUsps. -*1111. 

r.s..nt. 
—.t-. API 

TIP'—. 

S.,.. t.sdfrs. 
'PS.,. 

Il--SLIT's 
we Us. 
nfl-nfl 

P—k- - 
P501_S 

s2 

"PS-' 

.1K 526 
SirIus. 
hfl.Lt. 

I- .. 

ci 
-, 

P—k- 
IMI I!II 
"—I— 
UIfl*IIISSIIIh. 

ICMns'-.Sfl. 
tifrull 

IS"— 
MM— 
__Ia___ — 
'S_I.,., 

p—s. 
1kb-P. 
—'-P. 
— •.Id is..S.**.S 
5,— 

tsllSl 

74- 



"P. 
a 

• !-l4'.tk11ww$4. 

-- 
- - Ii," 

0s$ER Rt 
C, 

Ia 

-EPRA 
AUTHORITY 

C2 - - - 

a.....vin$4nl...rflA 

I, 

p-I-
fill I-Ill 

I-' 

- C4I4llI 2.114. 
III. Ls_ 

T&l1I_' 
14411441 '-I 
'.41.1. .24111-I-a $441 
11P444, 

Lull 

Ill] 
-.44"'- 

44 II 1.1,12.1.4 21.l 
II? SIlls 

- ILlI4In14 UI. 
"bull 

III' Ill-I 
- I-' 

ISP 1442. 

"-'U 

'p.,.  
Ia. 

4411 III? 
•141 

r.fle. 

I C'I- P4-%I2 
'Al.'- 

"$4 

($4'- 

In-' 

Il_-flU 

11 
1441.12. 

441, .4, $41121141 .44 
In-' 

IC' l-' -4, Ill. 
L41 An 

I-- 

t.l114l11ll 
-4 

In- 

44(21442 



II-' 

tIn 

"I 
84R 
''3 
13 

474 

4,, 

7,' 

Oh 

l, MJ.:a PTA 

Ru 'II. 

I ,.Mli I. 

(sRI." 

hi QI:. ITIl'S-Il  tA#_I... 14) 

R14144?y 

I! 
la:. II.UA% 

'3.-a 11(4,4 
43:. 83.33.1 

j011llmuI?I &41(4-fl 

I-i 

-J 

II i.2ISESuIfl '-I-Ar 4rI Ifl I 
'j8I,b 3a31  u,tI$..1,'wI 

"I.fl l.Ri.-4  

3LIYflE-21 

(a 33.31" 
-a 
VÜ4O*) 8:4n 

124 IT SIR'S 

MaIn 

I,._I!o,I,I II,,,-, 

PTA 2713.74 

Ia (.43.1 

V1*1Outt 3.341311 

PVA2u2i.1S 
Al_a 
— ,..wb 
'—a 
IJa&1O,.,) I,,.,. 

0,3,' C.., .1111 I. PTA 
1081 I%7Ifl LI TII..r 
I',.S..lt 47741 TI_I.? 
(45.3,..-. IT .312.11 TI_Il? 
hn_u VAA 
'hal,,.,.. 
fll 'uiilo7 P11.13 

II.3aIcA-n.I,au.-mS.nhi 

Aim JAIt II 3813 lu. 

1,& A'.i,.ul 
-t  

Tall 

1.11.3113,','. 
'Y2,721z' 
fl 7473-Si 
'Tall-LI 

Ill l..-..f-.Ia.,,,, 
i,rvi._,114lIpI I&i.I I, VTPA 

C.,.., ISA'. I. 17Jul31. IT 143' 

I.-bfll.I.Uab%0' 
1'3 

  

Ru.,": 
a tu. 
RuIIl ill 

TI4 - - 4241 

I. PTA I . 's'. 434,  

fl=IWT=fl3. rao7fl Ru 811. 

431711 
140 

Its, 
113114 3.374 

.3347 
7.14 

Ru 811. 

IS, 
ItOl 

74' 

47" 

Ru - 
R3.38% 
It Ill. 
Ru AIM 

a SI!. 
83.1l'b 
11311' 
Ru Slit 

a iii. 
Ru Iii. 
a All. 
a 3111 
3.311. 
a 8114 
a 'II, 
• 'li. 
ii. III. 
RI. lulu 
Ii Ill,' 
Ru Ill. 
R III. 
Ru III. 
1133. 

Ru III. 
Ru. 33'. 
RI".  

Ru 816 
Ru. 811. 
Ru (III 

#N)s4 E7s?j 
A,'.flCWIlndflA ____ 

'LII I•• 

Ii? 1.3, 

IcMun.u.a MI. 

431 QI,. fl'I2I22lO.. 'SI. 3131.211 
AIu_al.-R, 
quA JItun 

A) U.4IO,31I RI.IIV 

• I*Q. PT It'S-Il JuL31,'. 211 

l 

I.4uA1O,,d Il,In 

- 



P_I-. 3IIsI flflI 

— I•4I 
35th110D1331 

V.4.0I0...I 0—.n 

3.r.4.'I.. W233j.fl 

EpIII IT 3111.1' 
Al_la 
I- 

3.31. 31103) IT 3121.13 

3. •I_*ItIII303l IT 1224.33 

V,41310...) I1110fl 

001231311 IY2fl4.21 
011331 
111133 
0313fl0.3) lAO...,. 

          

          

          

 

S 

        

         

         

         

PI•I 1(11 31 

       

          

.._r. P44 
3',,- 
•5 333 
p. III. II,"  

33333 

3.3.1. 11
j 

• II'. 
I.. SI'. 
• III. 

3' MII 
3',,!. III 

3' 333 
3133. 

3.30. 
• 33. 
311%3. 

• Ill 
3',!,. 
Is 30. 'II 

• 33* 
3*30*  
3.33. . 13.03 

3' II!. 
I LIII 

(1,311,131 en' ,%_lIo-O.3..03qq 3* lilA 

L.cIaaLmsJi3IAa10v4fsJ 3.1311  __!3.V-'_ 

- 

LAn 

"an 

an 

USA 
at.. 

77- 


	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37
	Page 38
	Page 39
	Page 40
	Page 41
	Page 42
	Page 43
	Page 44
	Page 45
	Page 46
	Page 47
	Page 48
	Page 49
	Page 50
	Page 51
	Page 52
	Page 53
	Page 54
	Page 55
	Page 56
	Page 57
	Page 58
	Page 59
	Page 60
	Page 61
	Page 62
	Page 63
	Page 64
	Page 65
	Page 66
	Page 67
	Page 68
	Page 69
	Page 70
	Page 71
	Page 72
	Page 73
	Page 74
	Page 75
	Page 76
	Page 77
	Page 78

